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MORTAR

Concentrated Mortar Color “A” Serles
A" Serles colors are full-tone masonry galors of optimum In-
tensity which are formulated to produce pleasing shades that 104
complament or accentuale the wide range of colors found In

brick, stone and colored corcrete block.

"A" Series colors are shipped in proportioned packages KA

which have bean accurately pre-wsighed and measured. Each

Individual package Is dasignated 2s one “A” Serles Color 2

Unit. 2A

The “A" Serles mortar colors shown are achleved bfy the addl.

tion of one "A” Series Color Unit o one bag o prepared 25A

masgonry cement or welght equivalent of portiand and (ime

mortars. Shade varfatlons can oceur due ta printing limita-

tions, differsnces in local cements, sand, mix design and

Workmanshlp. {See Table No. 1 on back cover.) 304
32A _
454, —
504 —
g5a —

924

The sbove "A" serlcs cnlors rapregant shades obtained b,
uslfg 8G8 Consentratun Merts: Colors vith light grs-
Mmasonry cemen! ard ikl 'z Lirlifar's sang

Seltiail 1as” BY Valal a2ey
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Technical Specification Data

BASIC USE: 5G8 Mortar Colors are pure
minersl pigments deslgned to be used

- with all cemontitious material whether it
may be 2 Typs N, B, M or O sirength
masenry cemsent or portland and lirme mix-
tures. The pre-measured unlt concapt of
§GS colors providas uniform color controt
with the Hexidilily of wlilizing losal
masonry andior partland and ilme
cements 19 achleve the proper strength
and mix design for brigk, block, stucco or
stone unit congiruction. Since 18-20% of
the visual surigog ot the average brick
wall 18 mortar, the propsr aelsction and
use of an appropriats mortar color will
dramatically enhance the visual impact
ang beauty of the masonry wall.

COMPOSITION AKD MATERIALS: SGE
colors are produols of pure naturat and/or
gynthetic lton oxides which ars finsly
milled (95-98% minus 328 mesh) and
blended under atriol quality control pro-
cedures preducing unlform and gone
sistently strang. lintlag strenglh colors.
Each 8G8 volor wxceeds tha requirements
st forth by ABTM C979 "Plgments forin-
tegrally Colored Concrale.” 8GS colors
ars each Inert, stable to atmosphetie eon-
ditlons, sunfast, weather raslsiant, alkal
resistant, water Ingoluble, and free of
fllers and axtenders. All 86 €olors com-
ply Ivith ASTM 878 tor integrally colored
morlar,

SPECIFICATION PROCEDURES: As de-
tailed In Table No. 1, Belect the propar
ASTHM ©-270 masonry mix deslgn of Type
M, 8, M or O compressive slrength for the
masenry unit construction. Then, depend-
Ing ypen the masonry mix design, select
the apprapriate SGS color and spesify the
number of “A" Series Golor Unlis to be
added {o the morter mix.

PACKAGING: All 8G8 Conceniratag Mor-
tar Colors are packagsed In sealed unit

TABLE NOD. ¢

bags, ranging from ona pound 1o seven
pounds, An “A" Serles colar case con-
tains six unit bags. An "A"” Series cass of
color can lay approximately 800 standsrd
size brick using a 3/8” mortar foint.

COLOR RANGE; In addition o {he BUES
standard "A" Sorles colors shown, 8GS
Comblnation Series colors have haen
devaioped to gxpand the SGS ¢elor spec-
trum. This offers precliss color {onas that
are needed to complement or ascentueate
the broad rangs of color shades found la
brick, slone or colored bioek. The 8GS
Coler Laboratery ls- alse available to
asslst In oustom color matohing e
agveloping speolal color tones to fit your
calor requiremants,

MIXING PBOCEDURES: Mortar shall be
mixed in a8 power mixer for not less than
flve minutes or untll 8 uniform color ls ob-
tained. Any change in proportioning the
amount of cofor 10 cement and/or the type
of cement or sand uzed can result in 8
varlation of color tone in the Tinlshed
work, Raquest SG8 Spec.Data 4p Morter
and SMM-1-82 Dala $heels for complete
miging Instructions,

AVAILABILITY: SGS colors are readily
available from stocks carrled by an exten-
sive network of bulliding materlal dealers
throughout the United States and Canads,
QOur dealers afa also backed by reliable 24
hour {aclory services in processing and
shipment of orders, which In the eombina.
tUon of using locally avallabia cemanis
can furiher minimize shoriages and costs.
SGS hag local sales representalives
covering gach gtate within the continental
Unllad Statss. For names of local dealsrs,
distributors and sales representalives,
contast 8olomon Grind.Chem Servica,
Ing, direct &t 217& §22-3122 or

US. WATS 1.800:824.0261.

ABTM BPECIPICATION FOR MORTAR:

Unit Masenry C270 includes the following mostars:

Approprizig number gl
&-G-5 Color units lo be
sdded with the mortar mix.
“A* Serlss Color

PREPARED MASONRY CEMENTS (ASTM (91) Types N, B, ot M

Qne 94 ib., bag gomand cament (ASTM C1
Ons §0 Ib, hag
(ASTH C144)

One 70-80 1b. beg masonry comont (ASTM G941, Type 1} Ong A" Unit
plus 3 cu. 1. 8and (ABTM C144)
PORTLAND CEMENT==LIME MORTARS Té%; N (759 psl) Twe A Usits

ydrated lime (ASTM G207), plus six cuble (L. $and

TYPE § (1800 pahy

" (ABTM g;u)
Ons 94 Ib. bag periiang gement {ABTM G150],
cubic fi. sand (ABTM G144)

Two 94 [b, bags portland cement (ASTM C150),
Ong 3 b, bag hydrated lime (ASTM ©207), plus nlae cublc ft. samd

Two 70 Ib. bags maseary cemant type 1 (ASTM G91), plus nine

Thres A" Units

Thres “A™ Units

TYPE M (2500 psl}

(ASTH C144)
CR

Onw 94 1b. bag portiand cement (ASTM C180),
One 70 1. bag type 1 masoary cement

Two 24 b, bags portiand ssmeny (ASTM G150},
25 Ibu. hydratad limg (ASTM C207), plug six cuble ft. sand

{ASTM C-81), plus six euble 1, sand (ABTM C144)

Threa “4” Unhs

Twe “A" Unlia

TYPE O {350 pah

| (ABTM Ciad)

One §4 15, bag portiand cemant (ASTH G150},
Two 50 I1b, bags hydrated lima (ASTH G207}, plus alne cuble 7, senrd

Thees “A" Unlts

May. 24 1999 92:41PM P4
Y )
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COST: Retall costs for 8GS colors are
established by stocking or distributing
bullding materigl dealers only. Fuethar.
more, the cost for eslored masony Is
determined by 1ne color and color shade
desired.

LIMIT OF WARRAMTY & LIABILITY:
Solomon Grind-Chem Bervlee, ine, war.
rants that thelr proguet gonforms to the
description and standards as stated on
the product packaging (specific produet
literature). If properly mixed and applied,

- 8GS warrants ihe toncenirated mortar

fcc:lo: toc ba uniform, limeproo! and sus-
ast.

The excluslve remedy of the yser or buyer
and the limi of the liadllity of ihis com-
pany shall bs the purchese price paid by
ihe uger of buyer for the quantity of the
839§ produst involved.

MASONRY CLEANING: In the svant that
cleaning Is required 1o remeve stsins snd
afflorgscenca, the films mey be removed
by using an acld based detergent. Avoid
using hydrocholoric (murlatic) acid. Use a
gommerclally prepared “proprietary
cleaner” following the directions for the
weakest solution recommended by the
manufasturer, Request SGS Spae-Data 4p
Mottar Data Sheet for comptate cleaning
Instructions,

SAMPLES: Color pigment samples ara
avallablg for consiructing job mock-up
panels. Contact your local §GS buffding
materials dealer, or Solomon Gring:Chem
Service, Inc. direct at (217) 522-3112 01 U8,
WATS 1-800-824-D281,

BGS MORTAR COLOR KIT AMD CATA.
LOG: Samples of 8GS standard mortar
colors are avallable In gonvenient mortar
color channels. Each channgl Is an actug!
representation of the 8GE eolor unils
mixed with either prapared masonry ce-
ment Of an equivalent porllend and time
mix plus a tan bullders ssnd and water.
The stown 888 Mortar and Cament Color
Binder contalng complete specification
and technioal Information covering the
completa llra ol §GS Martar and Cement
Colors. Avallable on regues!.

Shipping Address:

Solomen Gdnd-Chem Service, Ins,
Old Waterworks Plant
$pringfleld, IL 82702

Mailing Addrass:

olomon Grind<Glem Servics, Ing,
P.0. Box 84288 .
s:ﬂngﬂeid, iL s2rgT
#hone (2172522.3112  FAX(217) 5223148
U.S. WATS {-B00.824.6261




HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMITTEE
CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

PUBLIC HEARING
19 COMMERCIAL STREET

TO: Chair Wroth and Members of the Historic Preservation Committee
FROM: William B. Needelman, Planner

DATE: May 13, 1999

RE: May 19, 1999 - New Business

Application For: Certificate of Appropriateness - Exterior Alteration, Drive-Thru Signage

Address: 19 Commercial Street
Applicant: ~ B.L W. Five County Credit Union

represented by David Richard

Backeround:

The subject building is the Workingmen's Club building, a 1904 commercial building constructed of
granite and brick in a classical motif.

Tl}e applicant proposes to install 2 drive-thru teller tube on the rear of the building. No additional paving
will be required, but signage at Commercial Street, on the sides of the building, and an awning on the
rear of the building are proposed. The building is highly visible, and all alterations are visible from

public streets.

Signage:
Three free-standing signs are proposed, as well an application of the company logo to the sides of the

buildi}ig, The free-standing sides are aluminum panels on paired steel poles with lexan faces and vinyl
. g1japh105. The drive-thru/parking sign on Commercial Street will be 4 ft. tall witha 1 ft. 6 in. by 3 £,
display panel. The entrance sign (on Commercial Street) and the exit sign (at the rear of the property)

will be 5 ft. tall, also with 1 ft. 6 in. by 3 ft. display panels. The color scheme is teal and white.

The signage applied to the building is proposed to be composed of individual aluminum plate letters and
logo pieces, also in teal and white.

Awning:
A gable shaped canvas awning projecting approximately 4 ft. from the rear of the building is proposed to

shelter theteller tube assembly. The bottom of the awning starts at the second floor window sill
elevation and a window will be partially obscured as now positioned. " BIW" is applied or painted on

the end of the awning.

O\PLAN\HP\MEMOS\5-19COMM, WBN
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Remote Teller Tube: . ‘ , o
The teller tube itself is less than 1 ft. by 1 ft. in cross section and proj ects up to the second story window.
Protective pipe bollards are proposed along the entire rear of the building.

Attachments:

L Project Description to the Zoning Board of Appeals

2. Photos

3. Signage Details ‘ ,~
4, Building Elevations; to be supplied

O:\PLAN\HP\MEMOS\5-19COMM. WBN
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WARRANTY DEED

WILngﬁvqw pﬁg@, of Westbrook, Maine, for valuable
ﬁcnsldaratirhj;gFagﬁs to sPEX. INC., a Maine corporation with a
principallglaﬁe:qf business in portland, Maine, and a mailing
address sfi?;wé.fécx“954o, Poftland, ME 04112, with Warranty
vaenants,?%he,fgilowihgvdescribeﬁ real property situated in

pPortland ”Cﬁmbetlaﬁd Cbunty, Maine:

A certain lot or-parcel of land gituated in said Portland on
Commercial Street,and being more particularly described on
Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.
Meaning:and. intending to convey the same premises described
ed fromiC. Alan Beagle, et al, to the Grantor dated

jary 12,91987, and recorded in the Cumberland County

Registry of: Deeds in' Book 7633, Page 3086.

‘of this deed is to correct and clarify the
ontained in the deed from william J. Dowd to
Apex, ‘dated aApril 22, 1991, recorded in said Registry
of Deeds in Book 9532, Page 273.

witnessvmy hand this 31st day of July. 19%1.

//i77§:&g}EéE?;é!ji%Zék?ffG&? | \J/:ﬁfﬂ\ )\<:21J7/(

e / Witness William . Dowd
// O ‘

STATE OF MAINE - -
CUMBERLAND, SS. ‘ July 31, 1991

Persoﬁally appeared the above named William J. Dowd and
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

;iééfore me, | ;;2;4Z§¢{4 cg;?'/QZ;%E;kﬁﬁczcy
v

Net ublic
Arv'e  Fliics
ROTARY PUSLIC. MAINE
N EXPIRES AUGUST 8, 1901

Printed Name of Notary
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EXHIBIT A

A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings thsreon,

‘the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State
ounded and described as follows: BEGINNING at a
1@ northerly sideline of Commercial Street, which point
is in the southeasterly corner of land now or formerly of Burnham
and another and is'about two hundred forty and twenty-five
hundredths (240.25) feet westerly from the westerly sideline of
India Street; thence running northerly by said land of Burnham
and another ninety (90) feet, more or less, to the southerly
sideline of a twenty (20) foot passageway extending from Franklin
Street in the rear of the lot herein described; thence easterly
by the southerly sideline of said pasasageway one hundred one
(101) feet, more or less, to the westerly sideline of a
passageway sixteen and one-half (16-1/2) feet wide extending back
from Commexrcial Street; thence southerly by the westerly sideline
of said passageway extending back from Commercial Street ninety-
five (95) feet, more or less, to a point in the northerly
sideline of said Commercial Street; thence westerly by the
northerly sideline of Commercial Street one hundred one {101)
fest, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Also, all our right, title and interest in and to said passageway
running in- .rear of said lot from Franklin Street and all our

right, title and interest in and to sald passageway running back

from Commexcial Street.

Recorded

Cumbarland County
Registry of Desds
DTSN D163

{hoonb

@i A
-
i

6.2

AP
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FIRST AMERICEN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
OWHERS POLITY SCHEDULE A

CAEE NUMBER BATE OF POLICY TIME FOLICY AMOUNT
CL=2137 July 31, 1981 - 1:53 p.m. $655,0006.00
T ot i ount wiil gutomatleally Ingrease by 310% of %
?ngg%iég amguﬁ? éﬁéwﬁmabnva on each of the first five anmivarsaried
CLAUSE of the polley date wlth respest to residential policles,

1. NAME CF INSURED

Clay Cove Corporas-ion

THE ESTATE OR INTEREST IN THE LAND DESCRIBED HEREIN AND WHI
BY THIS POLICY IS:

5

Feg Simple

THE ESTATE OR INTZIREST REFERRED T0 HEREIN IS AT DATE OF POL

The Insured

. THE LAND REFERRED 70 IN THIS POLICY IS DESCRIBED AS POLLOWS
All that certain parcel of laznd described ip Exhibit A" at
and made a2 part hereof.

sopveyed to the insured herein by o

Being the same pramises
in the Cumberland Co

inc. dated July 31, 1991, 2nd recordeq
of Deeds in Book FE58, Paye 47,

bered by the folloewing mo

The land herein described is encum
- 1f any, shown in =chedu

asgignments, if any, and mortysges

Mortgage and Secutity Agreement from Clay Cove Corporation
Heritage Savings Bank in the principal amount of £%98,500.0

G

FILE
Sosy

POLICY MUMBER
30009259

2

CH IS COVERED

LCY VESTED IN:

e

tached hereto

2ad of Apex,
inty Registry

ctgage and
~@ B hersof:

Fo Peopleg
0 dated July

31, 1991, and recorded in the Cumbarland County Registry of|beeds op July
31, 1991, &t 1:51 p.m. in Book 9658, Page 49, and Assigoment of Leases
and Rentals by Clay Cowe Corporation to Peoples Herjtage Sa ings Bank
dated July 31, 1991, at 1:53 p.m., recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of teeds in Book 9658, Page €9. %

ISSUED AT: FORTLAND, MATNE Cumberland Title Cémpany

N P.0O. Box 4865 O7s

\\ —~ Fortland, Maine (4112

d‘\Qﬂ"“"*f‘"“ B . )
ARthdkized Agent or OFficer

THIS POLICY IS INVALID UNLESS THE COVER SHEET AND SCHEDULE B AR

E ATTACHED.

—
! 1 .. ) '
2o - SO ONSLETSTE S
I 'd » (881 FLL LT L S TVD ALNDOD S MIS OHA

MDY e vy

WYLy -8 E561-58-L
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EXHIBIT &

A cartaln lot sr parcel of land, with the buildings th
situated in the City ef Portland, Couaty of Cumberland
of mnine, and boundad and described as £sllowss BEGINN
point on the mertherly sidellne of Commercial Streat,

i® in the southeasterly cormer of land now or formerly
and another and ls about twe hundred forty and tweniy-
hundraedths {240.25) feet weaterly from the westerly si
India Street; thence running northerly by said land of
and another ninety (90) feet, mors or less, to the sou
sideline of & twenty (20) foot passageway extending fx
Strest in the resar of the let herein described; thence
by the southarly sideline of sald paseageway one hundr
{101) feet, wcrs or less, to the westerly sideline of

from Commercial Street; thepce swputharly by the westexr

ATBON;
apd Stata
NG a2t a
vhich polint
of Burnham
Five ’
Heline of
Burnham
=herly

~m Franklin
sasterly
g one

5,

iy aideline

passagewsy sintesn and one-half (16~1/2) Ieet wide extEnding back

of sunid passageway extending back from Commercial Stre
five {95) fest, more oz less, to = point in the nozthe
sideline of ssid Commercial Strsetx; thencs westarly by

% ninety=
=1y
the

northarly sideline of Commerclal Stree: one hundred ong {401y

fest, more or less, to the polnt of beglaning,

The right In comnon o use the passageway rumning in the rear of sa)
Efanklin Srreat nd to uge the passapewsy running back from Commerc:

i
i

3 lot from
al Seresty.

(99| TAL OLES L Sl 0D AINACD S mIE WOHd

WYETR 666 L-98-1



CASE WUMBER
CL-2137%

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE TNBSURANCE COMBPANY

OWNERS PULICY SCHEDULE B

MY 6.5

POLICY NUMBER

10009259

This policy does net insure against loss or damage due to the flollowing:

7.

NQTE; Tnis pelicy affirmatively insurss the right to use the 4

af]

NOTE: As used hewxein, recorded shall mean recorded in the O

County Registry of Deeds,

wWiberland

The dower, curte3y, homestead, community property, or othdr statutory
marital rights, 1L any, of the spouse of any individual idsursd.

Rights or claim: of persons in possession and easements of

claims of

casements not shown by the public records, boundary-line disputes,
overlaps, encroachments, title to filled lands (if any) add eny matters
not of record which would be disclosed by an accurate suryey and

inspection of the premises.

Any lien, or right to a lienm, for services, labor or material,
heretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and netlshown by the

public records.

Taxes assessed which are not yet due and payable, and for Subsequent

years.

any exception, reservation, restrictlon, ezsement or conditisn set

forith in the attached Zxhibit A.

Title to and rights of the public and others entitled thefeto in and ts
those portions of the insured premiszes tying within the bjunds of

adjacent streets, roads and WaYE .

, ‘ ;
Rights of others tn and to the use of appurtenant easements insured

hexeln and terms and conditions relative to the use theresf

+

LW

passagewsys adjoining the insured premises along the nogtheasterly
and northwesterly bounds and running o Commercial and Franklin

Strests respectively; however, this policy does not insur

underlying fes of said passageways.

L3981 TLL LEE | SdS D ALNAOD S AT WM

g the

WYZT 3 6661 ~95—/



MQRTGABE LOAN INSPECTION RPLANM DaTe wlf%. 23, 1951 Faod. S0

_— BoOx EEa ool PAEE A

0 THE LENDING INSTITUTION AND ITS TITLE INBURER

County _CUMMERLAWD  Srace Aeso'x

| HEREBY EERTIFY THAT THE LOCATION OF THE OWILLING SHOWN )
'}ms PLAN GDESD SEET CONPORM WITH THE LOCAL ZONING LAWE ) “353- 2

1N EFFEET AT THE TiME orf:érmnwur‘maw. THE PRORERTY DUES : }%‘-?: ) @ ! (f

s.:igo HAZARD ZONE.

NOT FALL WITMIN &4 BPECTIA

THIS PLAN WAS NOT MAD( FHDM .\N INBTRUMENT BURVEY. THE
CERTIFICATIONS alf FOR MONTGAG!Z RPURPOBES ONLY. THIB BLAN
ARBLIESE OMLY TO CONDITIONG CHBTING AE OF THE DATE BHOWN
Dw ANy POBSIBLE CUMFLIETS wiTH

HEREQN, AND DOES WOT
ABUTTING GEEDS. THIB BLAN IS NDT FOR RECORDING.

THIS IS NOT A LAND BOUNDARY SURVEY,

NOTE ! NO MONUMERTATION Fouwb,

RAS boipeg &7
=7 101 % tomep) f
ol B
g ¥ ’
" L]
" ?—'yt STy f_\ 8 &1
Brici g z :
£ 4 |
.g¥ ”DSSE::;!NG Paraiie o .g W
oL o p
w 3 4
- p
3 0 :
S ¥ p H
i | PR ML) ATPROMMATE WAV g g
a cac.2% To TmDia ST (Dmwv) | |

COMMHERCIAL STREET
NOTI:T THis Py cdhvu..zo From DEED, TAx MaP AnD FIard MEASURENERTS.
TRE Pm?nmw Lk
Epcr OTRER AS A?;Qox IMATE : Tf MOWRR Ac.c.uv.t\‘(!. 'D-e.-rnmﬁ 15 RESUIVRED
A Cumss ATS
PROFPERTY O:,?,,; ?5&0 . REICHE; C.ALAN BEAGLE AND MARTIN J RIDGE.
LOCATED AT ® 17 COMMERCIAL B, TORTLAND MA(RE.

3

Purcuaser - Wit sty Jo Do .

gs Ry LimEs AND BLILDMNMGS AND THEIR RELATOMSHIP T

URNEY 15 RECOMMILWDED.

CLINT TN W, .m.;m;s;;“ R.L.S. 13 TITCOMBE ROAD YARMOUTH, MaINE O4096 TEL, BA6-9617
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CITY OF PORTLAND
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
ENGINEERING SECTION
MEMORANDUM
TO: Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator
FROM: Jon Giles, LSIT, GIS Coordinator
SUBJECT: Bradbury Court Street Status

DATE: September 17, 1998

Charlie Lane in Corporation Counsel asked me to communicate to you the results of my research
into Bradbury Court’s legal status as a City street. Please be advised that I am not providing a
legal or surveyor’s opinion on this street, but merely a summary of record information.

Records in the Department of Public Work’s Archives Vault show no indication that Bradbury
Court has ever been accepted as a City street. These same records do not show any previous
vacations or discontinuances either. Bradbury Court appears to be an unaccepted, private way due
to the lack of any information indicating otherwise. ‘

The City of Portland has never inventoried which streets and/or ways are dedicated versus
undedicated. The City’s records typically deal only with issues of acceptances, discontinuances,
vacations, name changes, and alterations to the right of way lines of accepted streets. As a result
City records do not address the issue of whether Bradbury Court was ever dedicated. Please be
aware that if further title research was to reveal that Bradbury Court was considered a dedicated
way, that it may be subject to the statutory vacation described in 23 MSRA 3032 that occurred on
September 29, 1997. Due to the appearance that Bradbury Court is private property, such title
research would not be the responsibility of the City of Portland.

If you have any questions or concerns please feel free to contact me at 874-8842.
JAG/jag

Pc: James Robbins, PLS, Archivist
Charlie Lane, Corporation Counsel



AX. 72

INTEROFEFICE MEMORANDUM

To: Alex Jaegerman, Chief Planner
M
CC: Jim Robbins, Public Works/Engineering '
/
From: Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator”

Date: September 17, 1998
Subject: Status of Bradbury Court

Alex,

During your conditional use review for the drive-up teller at 19 Commercial Street,
BIW Five County Credit Union, the status of Bradbury Court will most likely come
up at some point. I have spoken with Jim Robbins from Public Works/Engineering
who is the purveyor of the City's street vault information. He has informed me that
Bradbury Court was never a City street or way. It is.a private road. This is
consistent with the deed and survey that David Richard has shown to me.

If the Planning Board needs any more information on this, I'm sure Jim Robbins or
David Richard could supply it.

FroM THE DESK OF...

MARGE SCHMUCKAL

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

389 CONGRESS STREET - CITY HaLL, ROOM 315
PORTLAND, MAINE 04101

(207) 874-8695
Fax: 874-8716



1D 1> INUL A BUUNDARY SURVEY

INSPECTION OF PREMISES 5-9 Commercial Street Job Number: _ 500-3s
I HEREBY CERTIFY TO (hsst Titk Co. Portlond, Maine Inspection Date: __ gg9-20-97

Siba bhe. and its Title Insurer

The monumentation is ast in harmony with

current deed description.

The building setbacks are met in conformity

with town zoning requirements.
The dwelling does not apassasso tall within the

special flood hazard zone as delineated by the
ederal Emergency Management Agency. ,
The land does not apmassse fall within the
special flood hazard zons as indicated on
commuinity-pane| # 230051 0014 8

Scale: 1"= 30 -

BUYTER: - Salt of the
Earth, Inc.
SELLER: Erasmo, Inc.

* THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO ALL
RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS OF RECORD.

Apparent R/ W

sidewalk

Commercial Strecaet+
(bitumimouss)

To India Street

THOSE THAT ARE EVIDENT ARE SHOWN.
THIS PLAN MIGHT NOT REVEAL
CONFLICTS WITH ABUTTING DEEDS.

BRUCE R. BOWMAN, INC.
PO. Box 12 A
Cumberiand, Maine 04021
Phone: (207) 829-3959
Fax: (207) 829-3522

ki

PLAN BOOK PAGE LOT
DEED BOOK __j0219 PAGE 185 COUNTY Cunberiand

THIS PLAN IS NOT FOR RECORDING  brawn by 2
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B Saginning st g point that {s fify-ning (59) feet, more or
B Wast from the Intersection of the mortherly sideling of Commgreial treet and the
Bly nideline of India Strect, s2ig beginning point being the conter of a party wall of 4

e oW existing: (hence along the centerline of s3ld party wall oy g e ring approximately
20 85 32 West, to the exterior of the rear wall of sajy existing slruetire; thenee along
BeTIor surface of saig wallin g generally southwesterly direstion, o dist:émc of 33 fegy,

¥0¢less, to s perpendicular exterior wall of said Slrugture; thence along the exicrior st face
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§ Weit s distance ol 85 foed, more or less, 1o a poin on the rear ling of HE parcel conveyad
- Inc. to Erasmo, Ine, jn 2 deed dated Aupugt 4 i the Cumibrerfang
RS Registry of Daeds i Book 10213, Page 183 e §
Vel dircorion (o 5 set jroq pin marking the

less, distan M 2 caurse Sou 610

pike: hence conlinuing aleng the southwester]
B8 distance of 93,97 fect 1o 3 point on the norier,
&0 23 30~ Egzl, along the wortherly silciine of Cormercigl Sireat, g djs lince ol'63.75
QRCTe or less; (o the paint of begintling, . »

!

: .Subjwt to all easernents of IECoy

1 Subject also 10 (i) the Decluration of Covenaits, dared Scptember 29, 15955 reeorded jn
Cumberiand County Registry of Deods in Bock 2436,

Page 12 and (1) rightel spyg castinen)
EBELL or teforred 1o in (he deed from Simba, In. 1 Bra

s, Ine,, datod August 4, 1993 and
%2 in the Cumberiang County Registry of Deegy iy Book 10219, Pape 183

¥ MEANING AND INTENDING to describe 2 portion of'{

%, Inc. to Erasmio, fne. by decd dnicd August 4, 1992 any

e prwnf%es £on éfcyr.:d by
: reeorded inthe oy nborland
Ry Registcy of Degs iny Book 10219, Page 155

. ALSO grating all right, tisle ang Interest of 1}

1 Grantor iy an
i: --’» {m dﬂmi&cd

41y tie al) vay that abyts % .
above and thyt leads 1o Connmmiu?s&rcct. cy? %

i

- ;. ’A.LSQ Branting

{1) & right of acoge over land being retained by Erasme, |

' 16 the
sl Wally of the siructure lecated on the Premises deseribod shoye for the purpbsc or
Ry e and ropair of such walls ad (i1 the right to LOnstruct, maintain and rog air vents
gRIng from the BFGR currently yged by Grantee as iy Warchouse
o

: : fo the exterior of e Notthery
lbat area, with e rght 10 attach reasonable hoods asg other similar devicusqon fhe
o wall of Grantoe’y building, )

. RESERVING 10 Eragmo,

Inc., 15 suceessors or assigns, the right 1 bulld aug enovite in

g - . - S 1L -9 L
L= L4



9 Cdrﬁmerciel Street.
Portland, Maine 04101

207 772 2155 voice -
2077725072 fax
800 640 5115 toll free’

172 Pleasant Street

Brunswick, Maine 04011
207 725 5199 voice

2077725 5568 fax

AB/sk . ..
" Enclosure

i ‘,5\/ LR T

© gume 17, 1999

?:;M*' Wllllam Needleman .
- Planning Office, City of Portland

389 Congress Street

d-Portland ME 04101

fDear Mr Needleman

ﬁ”‘Agaln I Wlsh to summarlze my objectlonffOr.theidrive¥
- thru proposed by BIW, Credit Union. It is ‘dangerous
.. for children and- adults to step directly into the.
"ffpath of ‘this drive- thru. from the Trear ‘entrance of .
'*;my retall store - To- thlnk otherw1se 1s foolhardy

© I.do not Wlsh to- loose my legal rlght of way from ,
. my parklng lot to Commerc1al Street See attached

A do not have a legal rlght of Way from my 1ot to
”d Tndia Street. , : o , ‘ _




20673088 148:34 FAX 207 775 080¢ CNORMAY HANSON & DETROY
P NORMAN, Hanson & DETROY, LLC
ATTORMEYS AT LAW
BAVID . HORVAN REBEAT W, FUWER, 33, 415 CONGRESS STREET AREA CODE 207
AOBZETF AARTOHN JORATHAN ¥ BRORAN 774-7099
BETER J. PLTROY CHmSFEBHER C. TAINTDR B.G BOX 4800 FAX
$TEPHEN HEBBERT DAYID B, VEF PORTLAND, MAINE 04112-4600 TT5.0898
NOQEAIGK R ATYEAR  PANE L GG
4 RmeEs a . MeCARR . E-Wia)
HARK 9, LAYeIE RUMELL B. uacE, IR, gedymmings@nhdlaw. cam
AVERRER W, BBELANTY ANAE W, BARMEY
SAKES T, FOUIGIIN DAVIR L HEWZER JR N
BN 4, Ak, O, THOMSE 5. HARIES B ~ Webaity
bau 5, BAIESEL At B, AEMIALL www. nhdlew.com
VALLIAM Q, LaTaTHE EMLY & BLGOL
MARY, 2, BUNLAR ! AMNE M. JORDAR
June 30, 1999

VIA FACSIMILE 874-8457

Penny Linell, Esg.

City of Portland

389 Congress 5t.

Portland, ME 04101

Re: BIW Five Clounty Credit Union

Dear Penny:

Pursuant o our fairly recent telephone conversation, I am sending you a copy of
the actual easerknt deed upon which BIW Five County Credit Union is relying in

connection with its application to the Planning Board. As you can see the deed is from
1853, and it appears that those rights wére simply passed down through the years,

inchsding to BI

Based on
proposed use of

rights.

Five County Credit Union’s landlord and currens owner of the property.

that easement language, BIW Five County Credit Union believes that is
the passage as a drive-throngh is within the scope of those casement

My undefstanding is that this was all that the Planning Board was looking for on

this score. fyo

DLC/dke

Enclosure

ge:  David Ri
Rodericl

1 have any questions, please feel free to give me a call.

hard
R. Rovzar, BEsq.

Aon2/008
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» DIW FIVE COUNTY
W CREDIT UNION

4

The following information, although presented informally, is an atternpt to address some of the concerns
that were raised at the last mesting. Our attorney, Daniel Curnimings, along with a summary as to his
findings in general will address issues dealing with Rights of easement.

Traffic Flow
There have been concerns raised over our intended uss, potentially changing or disrupting the
traffic flow.
It is our opinion that our proposed use would actually improve the traffic flow and also ensure that
these areas are accessible and maintained as to their original purpose.

@ These areas, as [ have come to know them, are not being used in a manner congistent
with proper traffic flow, as the planning board may perceive them io be.  Inreality,
allowing sections of these areas to be used for parking by the abutters and their
tenants has generally ignored the intended purpose.  The right-of-way that is shared
by Mr. Banister is continually blocked and impassible on a daily bases due to
vehicleg being allowed to park in the right-of-way using it as a parking area. This
again, appears to be in direct conflict with the areas intended purpose and also with
what i being asked of us.

We fully support what is being asked of us in regard to safety issues and concerns in this matier,
We seern to be lacking, however, a basic understanding of the board’s request based upon how
these areas are being used in artuality.

Enginsering Concerns

e It is our understanding that we have met all engineering requirements as prescribed
in section 3 of the R-3 zoning code. -

#  The City Traffic Engineer, Lerry Ash, has stated that he has no concerns with this
proposal and has personally driven the proposed layout with no concerns.

AbiHey 1o keep the area free of obstructions
This area represents a shared access for the abutters and therefore all those concerned have it in

our best interest to keep this area free and clear from any type of obstruction that would prevent
the ability to use these right of ways.

Existence of L.oading Zone
There is no loading zone located in the right-of-way shared by Mr. Banister and our landlord, Mr.

Steven Mcduffie,
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Bill Needlzmmn

Cily Planning Departnient
City Hall

289 Congress St
Porttund, Me, 04102

October (04, 1590
Dear Bill,

The following inforation presented is to address the concern, as oxpressed by the bourd, regarding our
infended actions Lo keop the arcas in question (ree of gy chstractions.

Tt is the hope of BIW Five County Credit Union to join in the shared use of this avea and to do so ina
coaperative manner. Further more, we tecognize, and respect. the fact that this is 8 shored ares and as
such, we hope that all wheo share i 18 use will respoct Uns 15 a5 well.

In (he event that rhis area s blocked, however, we do intend (o act in accordanse with its onginal purpose,
but 1o do 50 in a non=aggressive and nonconfrontauional mammer. We feel that the best way 10 resolve a
situation involving an obstruction is to first locate and contact the owner of the vehizle causing the
obsiraction and ynake tham aware of the situation and ask tham o move the vehicle as soon as possible,
We do realize that owing a vehicle may be an option but intent 1o exercise that option caly as a last reson
when all other altenatives have been exhaasted,

We would also like to state that we fully understand, and acsept, that our propesal would put us in the
unenviable poeition of ensuring that these areas nve kept open for proper vehicle flow. This scenario in tuen
can, and has, created some concerns from sartain abutters who sec this s o logs to corfain fypes of usage
that they have become accustomed to that currently restrict and or outright block traffic flow.  While we
have no comtrel over how these areas weze used in the past, wo strongly Teel that vur proposal, by the very
nature of its exisiencs, woutd only be an asset by ensuring & constant traffic flow and thereby helping to
maintain theiy original putpose.

Sincerely,

v/
A/
David W, Richard

Branch Manager
BIW Five County Credit Union



09-14/89 10:00 FAX 207 775 0808 NORMAN HANSON & DETROY oot

A 1S

NORMAN, HANSON & DETROY, LLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

DAVID C. NORMAK JOMATHAN W. BROGAN
ROBERT F. HANSON CHRISTOPHER C. TAINTOR 415 CONGRESS STREET ARE7A7 f.gg[EQZO?
PETER J. DETROY DAVID P, /ERY F.O. BOX 4800 FAX
STEPHEN HESSERT DAMIEL L. CUMMINGS PORTLAND, MAINE G4112-4600 775-0‘305
RODERICK R. ROVZAR ALEX/DER F. MECANN

THECODORE H. KIRCHNER RUSBELL B. PIERCE, JR. E-5 ail

MARK G, LAVOIE AHNE 8. CARNEY deummings@nhdiaw.com
STEPHEN W. MORIARTY  DAVID L. HERZER, JR.

JAMES [ POLIGUIN THOMAS . MARJERISON

JOHN H. XING, JR. ADRIAN P, ENDALL Website
PAUL F. DRISCOLL EMILY A. BLOZH www.nhdlaw. com
WILLIAM ©. LACASSE ANME H. JORDAN

MARK E. DURLAF ARRON K. BALTES

ROBERT W. BOWER, JRL

September 14, 1999
VIA FACSIMILE 874-8497

Penny Littell, Esq.
City of Portland

389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04101

Re: BIW Five County Credit Union
Dear Penny:

I am enclosing a copy of a memorandum we recently prepared and sent to BIW Five
County Credit Union. It addresses the 16.5' right-of-way that board members had questions
about. As you will see from the memorandum, although the source deed itself was not located,
evidence of it and the credit union's easement rights is strong, particularly so given the century
plus of existence/usage.

With this memorandum (which is also being faxed to Bill Needleman per the request of
my client), the credit union believes that it has addressed all of the board's questions and
concerns. In addition, my understanding is that the credit union's application is, and has been,
complete, Ifthat is not the case, please let me know immediately, as the credit union wants to
ensure that the record is complete.

At this point the credit union believes everything is in order and is hopeful that the board
votes to approve its application at its meeting on September 28. I thank you for your attention to
this matter.

DLC/lec

Enclosure

ce: David Richard (via fax 774-1667)
Bill Needleman (via fax 756-8258))
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MEMORANDUM
TO: David Richard, BIW Five County Credit Union
FROM: Daniel Cummings
DATE: September 2, 1999
RE: Fasement rights in leased property
BACKGROUND

As you know the City of Portland’s Planning Board has requested the credit union
to provide additional information concerning its easement rights associated with the
leased property located at 19 Commercial Street in Portland (the “Property™). The two
easements at issue are: (1) the 20 foot passageway running from Franklin Street along the
northerly line of the Property, sometimes referred to as Bradbury Court (*Bradbury Court
Easement™); and (2) the 16.5 foot passageway running from Commercial Street along the
easterly line of the Property (the “Commercial Street Easement™). We previously gave
the Board the source deed for the Bradbury Court Easement, which was contained in a
deed from Tyler et als. and recorded in Book 282, Page 116 (“Bradbury Court Easement
Deed™).

As for the Commercial Street Easement, we have searched the records in the
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds back to 1760 but have not been able to locate the

source deed. It appears that the source deed is one from the Poriland Marine Railway to
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Lemuel Dyer, who owned the Property back in the 1850°s (hereinafter the “Commercial
Street Easement Deed”).1 Although Dyer likely would not have received the fes to the

passageway in that deed, he would have received rights to use it, i.e., an easement.

EVIDENCE

Our conclusion is based on the following evidence contained in the registry of
deeds.

1. EASEMENT AND PASSAGEWAY ARE REFERENCED
N VARIOUS DEEDS IN 1853

The Commercial Street Easement Deed is actually referenced in three deeds given
by Portland Marine Railway. The first one is dated June 10, 1853 and recorded in Book
246, Page 349, which conveys to a Samue!l Tyler and Daniel Tyler a %2 interest in
property lying between Fore and Commercial Streets, which abutted the Property to the
west., A copy of that deed is attached as Exhibit A. The second and third deeds are ones
to Oliver B. Dorrance and Robert Robinson, each of whom received a Y interest in the
same property and are recorded in Book 246, Pages 465 and 348 respectively (hereinafter
collectively the “Tyler Deeds”). Each of the Tyler Deeds reserves from the “convevance
to the heirs and assigns of Lemeul Dyer all the rights they have in and to the use and
occupancy of a passageway leading from the said Boothby house to Commercial Street
as it is described in a deed from the grantors herein to the said Lemeul Dyer [ie., the

Commercial Street Easement Deed].”

' Evidently, for whatever reasons the Commercial Street Easement Deed was never recorded.

2



08/14/99 10:02 FAX 207 775 0506 NORMAN HANSON & DETROY @»()04

Ak 13

2. PASSAGEWAY DEPICTED ON PLAN IN 1870

Subsequent to receipt of the Tyler Deeds, Tyler et al. gave Dyer et al. a deed
recorded in Book 248, Page 183 (the “Dyer Deed”). A copy of the Dyer Deed is attached
hereto as Exhibit B. The Dyer Deed describes a line,? and it then grants to Dyer et al. all
property rights received in the Tyler Deeds that lay easterly of the described line.?

3. PASSAGEWAY REFERENCED IN MORTGAGE IN 1883

On June 6, 1883 the heirs of Lemeul Dyer granted a mortgage to Maine Savings
Bank for $6000.00 (recorded in Book 470, Page192). This mortgage conveyed the
homestead (but not the fee) of the Property, describing the homestead as lying adjacent to
the passageway that is the subject of the Commercial Street Easement.

4. PASSAGEWAY REFERENCED IN DEEDS IN 1897

Augustus P. Fuller conveyed the Property along with the Commercial Street
Easement to James Bradley Jr. on December 30, 1897, (A court judgment awarded this
property back to Augusta P. Fuller’s estate after he passed away). Also on December 30,
1897, both Mary C. Dyer and Elizabeth W. Smith conveyed their rights of dower to
Fuller. These two deeds also make specific reference to both the Bradbury Court
Easement and the Commercial Street Easement and include the same description as the

most current deed.

% The line appears in a plan prepared by T.F. Chappell C.C.E. and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of
Deeds on December 5, 1870 in Book 3, Page 15 (the “Plan™). Attached heretc as Exhibit C is 2 sketch from of the
Plan.

It appears that the Dyer Deed was executed to clear up confusion regarding boundary lines, etc. between the Tyler
and Dyer properties as originally contained in the deeds to each party from the Portland Marine Railway.

3
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CONCLUSION

Reference to the reservation of easement rights contained in the Tyler Deeds, in
conjunction with evidence of its existence on maps and in various deeds pre-dating the
20" Century, and reference to both the Bradbury Court Easement and the Commercial
Street Easement in each deed traﬁsferring title to the Property from the late 1890°s
forward, is strong evidence establishing rights in the Commercial Street Fasement.*

Therefore, if it were necessary, we believe that rights to the Commercial Street

Easement, or the fee itself, could be established in court.

* In fact, it appears likely that the Dyer Deed granted the fee interest in the property over which the Commercial
Street Easement runs.

hoos

A 139
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,». BIW FIVE COUNTY
¢ GREDIT UNION

To Whom It May Concern:

At the recommendation of the board, I have met with Mr. Banister with the intent to reach a mutually
agreeable understanding, Unfortunately, Iregret to inform the planning board that we have not been able to
do go. Inmy opinion, Mr. Banister is unwilling to reach an agreement over the proposed use of the shared
right-of-way in question.

Mr. Banisters concerns are based on the premise that our intended use of this space would interrupt or
potentially block his access to his parking area located directly behind his property. It should be noted that
this parking area is presently inaccessible from the right-of-way. This is due to the existence of a guardrail
and also daily parking allowed to exist within the right-of way by Mr. Banister.

Mr. Banister does contend, however, that if for any reason he loses his present access to his parking ares,
presently located on India 4., his only access would then be by use of the right-of~way in question. With
respect to Mr. Banister, his concerns are baged on a posaibility of loosing access from India 8t., although at
this time no threat of thet exists. Even under the scenario that he was to lose, for any reason, his present
access form India St then we still see no reasgon for his concerns based on the following scenaric. The
entrance to I, Banister’s parking lot would be from Commercial St. along the shared right-of-way,
following anticipated traffic flow, and exiting by way of Bradbury Court, again, following the anticipated
traffic flow,

Ihave reviewed this scenario with Mr. Banister but unfortunately he strongly feels that his vehicles should
exit back through the shared right-of way onto Commercial 8t.. This scenario, In our opinion, creates
concern regarding proper vehicle flow and safety, especially when confined to such a narrow passageway.

1 fully respect Mr. Banister’s position; however, I feel his concerns are unsubstantiated.

7

Respectfully submitted,

14

David W. Richard
Branch Manager
BIW Five County Credit Union.
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FORWARD

This item was tabled from the October 12, 1999 Planning Board Meeting for clarification of traffic

circulation issues within the private passage ways from Commercial Street and Franklin Street

Arterial. In summary, the applicant is now proposing to retain two way traffic circulation along the

majority of both private passage ways, except for a section of one-way circulation directly behind

the credit union building. These issues are discussed in Section IV.1 of this report.

TRAR C

Additionally, the applicant's lawyer has produced an October 2W1etter addressing some of the

Board's concerns regarding the need for further clarification of the applicant's right, title and interest

in the private passage ways from Franklin Street and Commercial Street. See Attachment 15. With

the exception of the circulation issues and the October 2()legal letter, the submittals and issues have .

remained consistent from previous meetings Gy 10V~

Adddi et O\\guil’w }vxgw\sl—dj./x wl4a s ogfsd/‘\o\)w UHV\ ~
I INTRODUCTION o ¥y WerKkSho). S %1@{. has ust Wd  dor
. " Lo ' comaplotd, veview i
The BIW Five County Credit Union has requested conditional use and site plan approval for a A .
Drive Thru teller unit on the rear of an existing building at 19 Commercial Street. The property is - )
zoned B-3 and this development will be reviewed for conditional use under City Code 14-218(3) %’;)" "%&é%
See Attachment 1. This project was approved with conditions for compliance under the Historic
Preservation ordinance and the applicant has satisfied the conditions of their Historic Preservatiomﬁ ,{\

approval. 17 NIy

\\? ' \‘/-7 Y7
The site currently occupied by an existing 1904 neoclassical building, known as "The Workingmen's S AUy

Club." The site is currently totally paved and is occupied by the Applicant.

The proposed drive-up teller is a pneumatic tube structure located on the rear of the building,
covered by a fixed canopy, and protected by pipe bollards along the width of the structure. Signage
is proposed along Commercial Street and at the rear of the property. See revised Site Plan,
Attachment 2.

This hearing was advertised in the Portland Press Herald. No notices were sent to neighbors in the

Commercial Street area as this item had been scheduled to a date certain at the previous meeting.
P

Abutfer-€ancerns

The easterly abutter, Mr. Arthur Banister owner of the Finest Kind Stoves, has contacted staff to
express his concerns that the proposed use would adversely effect his business and that the
previously proposed one-way traffic from Commercial Street along the right-of-way would
effectively have landlocked his parcel. In the present condition, it is impossible for traffic to access
the Commercial Street right of way from Mr. Bannister's lot due to a guard rail blocking the entrance
from the property. The Finest Kind property currently accesses India Street, but this is a temporary
arrangement. The revised circulation plan calls for retention of two way traffic along the 16.5 foot
right-of way, but Mr. Banister has continued to express his opposition to the proposed use, siting
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III. A.

Staff feels that these are private concerns between abetters concerning a private Right of Way.
Corporation Council suggests a potential Condition of Approval which removes the City from these
private disputes allowing the resolution of the review of this application and allow the abetters to
resolve these issues between themselves. See Potential Conditions of Approval.

Previous Board Review

Before tabling this project on October 12, the Board requested further clarification on two specific
concerns for this project:

1. Will this project function while retaining two way traffic flow along the private
passage ways? and:

2, Provide more information regarding the disposition of abutters toward the proposed
use of this facility.

The Applicant has provided an updated site plan with a revised traffic circulation pattern and
striping plan, and a supporting letter from traffic engineer, Thomas Erico, in response to concern 1.
See the Traffic section of the Site Plan Review below.

In response to Board concern 2., the applicant has produced a letter of support from the Auto
Europe abutters and has indicated that BIW has been in contact with the Blake building abutters.
See Auto Europe letter, Attachment 16. The Finest Kind abutters are still opposed to this project.

Additionally, the applicant's attorney, Daniel Cummings, has submitted a letter addressing easement
rights and abutter concerns in response to Board comments from the previous meeting. See
Attachment 15.

FINDINGS

Zoning: B-3

Land Area: +/- 0.21 acres
Number of Parking Spaces: 18 existing spaces
RIGHT OF WAY ISSUES

The use of a drive- up feature on a private right of way is contingent on the applicant's rights to use
the right of way. Previous to the July 13 meeting planning staff asked the applicant to present a
description of their legal rights as they pertain to this particular use. Daniel Cummings, attorney for
the applicant produced a June 30 letter and a copy of an 1853 deed which intended to serve this
purpose. See Attachment 11.



Corporation council scrutinized the language of the deed and found that the language described the
location and uses for a right of way running from India Street to Franklin Street. This is the passage
way commonly known as Bradbury Court. This deed gave no description for a right of way running
from Commercial Street to Bradbury Court, the 16.5 foot right of way. As Mr Cumming's June 30
letter did not address this issue, he later produced a September 14 memo reflecting the results of a
deed search on the 16.5 foot Commercial Street right-of-way. See Attachment 13.

For the previous meeting, the applicant produced a title insurance document which states that their
"policy affirmatively insures the right to use the two passageways adjoining the insured premises
along the northeasterly and northwesterly bounds and running to Commercial and Franklin Streets
respectively; however, this policy does not insure the underlying fee of said passageways." See
Attachment 6.

I11. B. STAFF REVIEW

The proposal has been reviewed for compliance with the B-3 Zone, Site Plan Ordinance, Historic
Preservation Ordinance, and Conditional Use Standards of the Land Use Code. The plan has been
reviewed by the Inspections, Traffic, Fire, Public Works, and Planning Department.

Iv. SITE PLAN REVIEW

Nl coveobi SR
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The Applicant has produced an updated site plan with a revised traffic circulation pattern.

Originally, one-way traffic was proposed form Commercial Street to Franklin Arterial. In the

revised plan, one way traffic is restricted to the section of Bradbury Court directly behind the credit

union building. Additional pavement arrows and signage are proposed to reflect the intended

circulation pattern. The result of this traffic pattern would be to retain the present circulation, but

would restrict the ability of vehicles to travel from the Franklin Arterial end of Bradbury Court to

the Commercial Street right-of way. Parked cars would continue to be a concern, but would be most

critical in the Commercial Street right-of way due to the constraints of the 16.5 foot width.

1. Traffic/Circulation/Parkin

As before, drive-up traffic is proposed to travel along the private right of way which runs from
Commercial Street along the easterly boundary at a width of 16.5 ft., turning westerly along the rear
property line at a width of 20 ft., proceeding to a right turn only exit at Franklin Street Arterial. This
right of way, Bradbury Court, is utilized for access for parking by the tenants of the subject parcel as
well as tenants of adjoining Commercial Street and Franklin Street parcels. Currently, two way
traffic exists on the right of way sections adjacent to the neighboring properties and informal
parking exists along its length.

Larry Ash, City Traffic Engineer, has qualitatively assessed the site, and does not have any concerns
with the impact of traffic on Commercial and Franklin Streets, nor does he believe that the proposed
use would present a traffic hazard on the private right-of-ways. Speeds are at parking lot levels and
sighting is sufficient for adequate driver anticipation. Mr. Ash produced a memo stating that for the
proper function of the proposed use, one-way traffic would be needed for the section of Bradbury
Court described above. See Larry Ash memo, Attachment 17. The applicant has revised the traffic
pattern in accordance with the opinions of their Traffic Engineer, Thomas Erico. See Attachment

18 M Al Wns edeced I3 {eico fothy
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The proposal provides more than adequate stacking for the anticipated drive-up traffic.

2. Bulk. Location. Height of Building and Uses Thereof

With the exception of a canopy, the teller tube and signage, the building is to be unchanged from the
present.

3. Utilities

Utility changes are not proposed.

4, Landscaping

As stated above, the site is entirely paved. No landscape improvements are proposed.

5. Drainage

Currently, drainage collects into catch basins near the rear of the property in the private right of way,
and sheet flows on to Commercial Street. No changes are proposed in the drainage system and no
problems in the present condition are apparent.

6. Lighting
No lighting changes have been submitted. Pole lights currently exist for the parking area.

7. Fire Safety

The site plan has been reviewed and approved by the Fire Department.
V. CONDITIONAL USE REVIEW

1. The standards which apply for review of a drive-up teller in the B-3 zone under 14-218(3)
state that the features should not extend closer than 25 ft to the street, shall provide
adequate stacking, and be in compliance with the applicable standards of the Urban Design
Guidelines. The set-backs and vehicle stacking are shown to be compliant and the
applicable standards from the Urban Design Guidelines are:

Section 9. Signage, Awnings, Canopies

General; Attitude of reversibility:

Reversibility was an issue raised by the Historic Preservation Committee, and the fastening
of sign features was referred to planning staff for review as the applicant proceeds with
contracting the work. The applicant has provided preliminary details of the methods of sign

and awning fastening, as well as restoration concepts for the removal of existing sidewall
signage. See signage elevations and Sign Solutions letter, Attachment 4.

O/PLAN/DEVREV/COMM19/PBR19E.WBN 5



During the Historic Preservation Hearing, the applicant indicated that the teller tube will
perforate the brick wall with a 6 in. hole saw.

5.a. Canopies: "Should not obscure architecturally significant elements of the building."

The canopy at the rear of the building has been revised so that architecturally significant
features are not obscured.

5.f On-Site signage: ~ On-site signage should be part of a whole coordinated system.

The proposed signage scheme presents a unified system of materials and colors which
addresses this standard. See Attachment 4. The applicant has indicated that additional
signage may be added to the canopy. Details for the newly added traffic control signage
have not been submitted, but are intended to conform to Federal Highway Administration
standards. See Traffic Letter, Attachment 18.

2. The following standards apply for all conditional uses:
Section 14-474(2)

i There are unique or distinctive characteristics or effects associated with the
proposed conditional use.

There are no known unique or distinctive characteristics associated with the
proposed use.

ii. There will be an adverse impact upon the health, safety, or welfare of the public or
the surrounding area; and

It does not appear that there will be any adverse impacts with the proposed project.

iii. Such impact differs substantially from the impact which would normally occur
from such a use in that zone.

\77%‘(0(/() this zone.

. The impacts of this site are similar as those normally expected from such a use in
(>
VI MOTIONS FOR THE BOARD TO CONSIDER

On the basis of plans and materials submitted by the applicant and on the basis of information
provided in Planning Board Report #19-99, amended, relevant to standards for site plan and
conditional use review, the Board finds:

i. That the plan is/is not in conformance with the Conditional Use Standards of the Land Use
Code.
ii. That the plan is/is not in conformance with the Site Plan Standards of the Land Use Code.

O:/PLAN/DEVREV/COMM19/PBR19E.WBN
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Potential Conditions of Approval:

1. That in approving this application, the Planning Board is not deciding or in any
way opining on the private rights of the applicant or the abutting land owners to the
private passageways shown on the site plan.

Attachments

1. City Code for Conditional Use in the R-3 Zone, 14-218(3)

2. Revised Site Plan

3. Elevations

4. Sign Elevations and Sign Solutions letter.

5. May 19, 1999 Memo to Historic Preservation Committee

6. Subject Deed and Title Information

7. Bradbury Court Memos

8. Bradbury Court Maps

9. Abutter's Title Information

10. Abutter's Letter

11. Letter from Applicant's Attorney (Bradbury Court) dated June 30th
12 Applicant's letter describing right of way use and maintenance of use
13. Letter from Applicant's Attorney (Commercial Street Right of Way) dated September 14th
14. Applicant's letter describing Negotiations with Arthur Banister

15. Letter from Applicant's Attorney dated October 20th

16. Auto Europe Letter

17. Memo from Larry Ash, Traffic Engineer

18. Traffic Letter

0:/PLAN/DEVREV/COMM19/PBR19E.WBN
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§ 14-218 PORTLAND CODE

i.  Evidence of market, advertising, or real estate brokerage efforts to attract
permitted uses.

- b, The approval of any conditional use under this section shall be for the specific

tenant proposed for the conditional use approval and shall not run with the space

to subsequent tenants. A conditional use approval shall expire at the end of each

tenant's use, and a new approval shall be required for new tenants. If the term of

a lease is five (5) years or less, the tenant may sublet the area either for the

approved conditional use or for any use permitted by section 14-217(b)(1)a.

The planning board may impose reasonable conditions concerning the design,
appearance, use and extent of use of the space along the street frontage to ensure
maximum pedestrian compatibility and interest.

d. Notwithstanding the above, the planning board may authorize a reduction in the
percentage of required ground floor pedestrian-oriented uses where the physical
limitations of an existing building so require. Any such reduction shall be the
least necessary to provide relief and shall include mitigating design factors.

(2)  Utility substations, such as water and sewage pumping stations and standpipes,
electric power substations, transformer stations, and telephone electronic equipment
enclosures and other similar structures, provided that such uses are suitably located,
screened and landscaped so as to ensure compatibility with the surrounding neighbor-

. hooed.

(8)  Drive-up banking services, provided that drive-up features, such as automated teller
machines and service windows, shall not extend nearer than twenty-five (25) feet to the
street line. The site must have adequate stacking capacity for vehicles waiting to use
these service features without impeding vehicular or pedestrian circulation or creating
hazards to vehicular or pedestrian circulation on adjoining streets. Such uses shall also
be in compliance with the applicable standards contained in the Downtown Urban
Design Guidelines, a copy of which is on file in the department of planning and urban

development. No other type of drive-up use shall be permitted.

(4)  Light industrial uses, subject to the following requirements:
The use shall not include any use prohibited in the I-1 zone;
b.  Glare, radiation, fumes or smoke shall not be emitted to an obnoxious or
dangerous degree beyond lot boundaries; 4
The floor area devoted to industrial use shall not exceed ten thousand (10,000)
square feet; for a building in existence on March 11,1991, the floor area shall not
exceed ten thousand (10,000) square feet or fifty (50) percent of the total flgor

area, whichever is greater; ‘
d- The use shall be operated within a completely enclosed structure;

No materials or wastes shall be deposited on any lot in such form or manner that
they may be transferred beyond the lot boundaries by natural causes or forces. All

Supp. No. 5 1204
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SOLUTI’§ONS

A DIVISION O PRINTMAIL OF MAINE

May 24, 1999

David Richard

B I'W Five County Credit Union
40A Commercial Street
Portland, Maine 04101-4702

Dear David,

Thanks for being patient in regards to the issues on your proposed signage with the Historical Preservation
Society. We certainly understand their concerns and have worked very hard to come up with a plan that
would preserve the structural integrity of the building as well as the historical significance.

We have a product called SGS that mixes with mortar that can patch any existing holes in the face of the
building, When existing signage is removed, this product can be color matched and any existing holes or
breaks in the brick work could be patched. We buy the product from LaChance Brick in Gorham and they
would be happy to loan us a color swatch book for correct color matching. I've enclosed a technical

specifications data sheet on this product.

We have tried to locate an adhesive product to adhere the aluminum letters to the brick face but have not
We did find a product that could work but the chemicals in the adhesive could potentially

been successtul. ) ) .
letters safely while preserving the original

~stain the brick, We feel that the best way to attach the aluminum

brick would be to create ' o ’
a drilling pattern so the mounting studs in the letters would line up with the mortar lines.

This method would keep the original brick from being drilled allowing for mortar touch up should the
letters be removed. Mortar touch up or “pointing” is a common practice when dealing with preserving

brick work.

We would be happy to hear any suggestions the Historical Preservation Society may have as they probably
deal with these issues more than we do. We feel that our attention to detail and the respect we have for the

property of our customers make us the sign company of choice.

We look forward to working with you on all your sign projects.

RonjNevers

735 BISHOP ST.
PORTLAND, ME 04103
[207) 878-8000
1-800-347-6245

FAX (207] 878-7790
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Concentrated Mortar Color “A’ Serles
4" Berles colors are fuli-tons masonry galors of optimum in-

tensity which are formulated to produce pleasing shades that 104
camplement or accentuale the wide range of colors found In

brick, stone and colored concrete block.

"A” Series colors are shipped in proportioned packages 20A

which have begn accurately pre-wsighed and measured. Each

Individual package Is designaled zg one “A" Serles Célor oA

Unit.

The “A" Serles mortar colors shown are achieved by the adgl.

tion of ong "A” Seriss Color Unit 1o one bag o prepared 254

masonry cement or welght equlvalent of portiand and fims

mortars, Shade variations can Geeur due 1o printing limita.

tions, differsnces in local cements, sand, mix design and

Workmanship. (See Table No. 1 om back cover.) 304
J2A
334
38A
374
40A
A1A
444
454,
504

704 :

- I
The shova "A" sericy enlors rapresant shades oblalned b,

using SGB Consentrales Merts: Gelors vath light gre-
MAIONNY CBMeN! 2rad fenl '3p Lodilers sand
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Technical Specification Data

BASIC USE: 538 Mortar Colors are pure
mineral pigmants designed to be used

- with all cemontitious material whether it
may b8 2 Typs N, 8, M or O strangth
masonry cemant or portiand and llme mix-
lures. The pre-measured unlt concept of
S8 colors provides uniform color control
wiin the Hexibilily of wtilizing Jogal
masenry andior portland and lims
camants 19 aghleve the proper strengin
and mix design for brick, block, stcco or
stone unil conslruction. Since 18.20% of
the visual surface of tha average Lrick
wall 13 mortar, the proger asleclion and
uge of an appraprials mortar colar will
dramatically enhance the visual impact
and beauty of the masonry wall.

COMPOSITION AKD MATERIALS: SGS
€olors are produste of pure natursl andlor
synthetlc lron oxides which are finely
milled (85-88% minus 328 rmesh) and
biended under strlat quality esntrol pro-
cedures preducing unlform and con-
sistantly strong. linting gtrength colora.
Each 848 uolor exceeds the requirements
g8l forth by ABTM G979 “Plgmants far in-
tegrally Colersd Concrate.” 8GS calars
ars each Inert, stable to atmospheatte con-
ditlons, sunfast, weather resistant, alkall
resistant, water insoluble, and free of
fillers and extondgers, All sés £ol0rs com-
ply *{vith ASTM 872 tor integrally colorsd
mortar,

SPECIFICATION PROCEDURES: As de
tailed In Table Ne. 1, salsct the propar
ASTM ©-270 masenry mix design of Type
N, 8, M or O compressive slrength for the
masonry unit construction. Then, depend-
ing upon the masonry mix design, select
the appropriata SGS color and spesify the
number of “A” Sgrles Color Unlis to be
added to the monar mix,

PACKAGING: Al 8GB Concentratag Mor-
tar Colors ara packaged In ssaled unil

TARLE NO. 9

bags, ranging from ons pound 1o geven
paunds, An “A" Serles color case con-
tains sl¢ unit bags. An "A' Series case of
color gan lay approximalely 900 standard
size brick using a 3/8” mortar Joint,

COLOR RANGE; In sddition o the BES
standard "A" Serles colors shown, 3GS
Comblnation Serles colors have bsen
devaloped to gxpand ths 5G8 solor spec.
trum. This offers praclas color tonas that
are needed to complement or avcentuele
the broad range of color shades found Ia
brick, stone or colored block. The 8GS
Cealer Lahoratery ls- alsa avaitable to
assist In oustom color malching or
developing spealat coler tones to fit your
color requiraments,

MIZING PBRBOCEDURES: Mortar shall be
mixed in a power mixer for not lessg than
flve minutes or untll 8 unttorm color s ob-
{ained. Any change in proportioning the
amount of color 1o cement andlor the type
of cement or zand uzed can result in a
varlatlon of color tone in the finlshed
work. Request SGE Spec-Data 4p Morter
and SMM-1-82 Dala Sheels for complets

mixing Instructions.

AVAILABILITY: SGS colors are resdily
available from slocks carrled by an exten-
sive network of bullding materlal dealers
throughout the Unlted Stales and Canada,
Qur dealers are allso backed by rel}iable 23
hour {actory services in processing an
shipment of orders, which In the combina-
tion of using locally avaliabie camanie
can further minimize ghoriages and cosis,
5GS has local ssles represenmtatives
covering ¢ach atate within the continental
Unlted $tates. For names of local dealsrs,
distribulors and sales representatives,
cantagt 8olomon Grind.Chem Servics,
tnc, direct at (217) §22-3122 o¢

U.5. WATS 1.800:884.0281.

ABTM BPECIPICATIOR FOR MORTAR:

Unlt Maeonry 0270 Ineludes the following marars:

Appropriste number af
&G-5 Golor unlis to be
pdoed with the mortar mix.
“A* Serles Color

plus 3 cu, 11, sand (A8TM C144)

PREPARED MABONRY CEMENTS (ASTM G¥1) Typoe N, B, of M
Qne 70-80 ID. bag masonry comont (ASTM C91, Type 1)

Ong "A" Unit

Qne 84 10, bag portland cament (A3TM Ct
(ASTM G144)

PORTLAND CEMENT=LIME MORTARS Tipy N (rs0p)
One £0 10, bag hydrated fime (ASTM C207), plus sl cuble 1. 530

Twe "A" Units

TYPE & (1800 ps)

(ASTH &
Cno 94 (b. bag porlians esment (ASTM G150,

cubie I sand (ASTM C1dd)

Twe 34 |b, bags portiand cement (ASTHM C180),
One 50 éb‘ b)&g hydrated lime (ASTM C207), pius nlae sublc ft, s
184 '

Two 70 Ib. bags maseary eainan! typs 1 (ASTM CB1), plus nine

Threa A" Units

Thres “A™ Unlts

TYPE M {2580 psl)

(AST™ C144)
OR

Ope §4 1b. beo portland cement (ASTM C150),
One 76 1b. bag type 1 masonry cemeant

Two 94 1. bags portiand cament (A8TM (150},
25 |ba. hygrated Hme (ASTM §207), plus slx cuble ft. asnd

ATV C-81), plus six ouble 1%, sand (ABTH C144)

Threg “A’" Unhg

Two "A" Unils

TYPE O (350 psh

(A8TM Ciad)

Oné §4 15, nag partiand cement (ASTH G150),
Tvea 30 b, bags hydrated lima (ASTM G207), plus nlng cubls 1 39nd

Thees "A" Unltsg

JARE:NRL

T

Z MR 4

A4

COST: Ratall costs for 5438 colors are

s

. established by stocking or distributing

bundm? materigl dealers only, Eusthar.
more, the cost for oolered masonry Is
determined by ihs color and coler shade
deslred.

LIMIT OF WARRANTY & LIABILITY:
Stlomon Grind-Chem Serviee, Ing, war
rante hat thalr progust gontorms 1o the
description and standards as atatad on
the product packaglng {specific product
literature). If properly mixed and applied,

- 5G8 warrants the conceniraled mortar

<f:olor to be unlformy, limeproo! and sun-
ast.

The excluslve rémedy of tha user or buyer
and tha limlt of the liablity of ihis com.
pany shall be the purchase price pald by
tho user or buysr for the guantity of the
838 product involved.

MASONRY CLEANING: In the pvent thal
cleaning s raquired 1o remeave stains and
afflorgscence, the films may be removsd
by using an acid based detergent. Avold
using hydrocholoric (murlatic) acid. Use a
gommerclally prepared “proprietary
cleanser” following the directions fer the
weakest solutlon recommended by the
mapufasturer. Request SGS Spec-Data 4p
Mottar Daia Sheet tor compiate cteaning
Instructions.

GAMPLES: Color pigment samples are
avallabls 1or constructing job mock.up
paneis. Contact your local §GS bultding
materials dealer, or Solomon Gring:Crem
Sorvice, Inc. direct at (217) 522-3112 01 U.8,
WATS 1-800-824-0281.

BGS MORTAR GUOLOR KIT AND CATA.
LOG: $amples of SGS standard mortar
colora are avallable In gonvenient mortar
solor channels. Each channsl is an actual
rapresentation of the &GS oolor units

mixed with either preparad magonry ege-

ment Of an equivalent portiand and ime
mix plus a tan bullders sand and wates.
The shown 8GS Mortar and Cament Color
Binder containg complete specification
and technical Information covering the
complets lIra 8 §GS Mertar and Cement
Caolors. Avallabls on request,

Shipping Address:

8olomen rind-Chem 3erwvice, Ing,
Old Waterworks Plant
Springfield, 1L 52702

Malling Addrass:

Sclomen Grind<Glrem Servics, Ing,
7.0, Box 3288 v
8gr1ngﬂe£d. L g2re1 -

Phone (217} 822.3112  FAX(217) 5223148
U.S. WATS {-B0{.824-0281

May. 24 1999 22:41PM P4q
¥ -



P
.
B

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMITTEE
CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

PUBLIC HEARING
19 COMMERCIAL STREET

TO: Chair Wroth and Members of the Historic Preservation Committee
FROM: William B. Needelman, Planner
DATE: May 13, 1999
RE: May 19, 1999 - New Business
‘ Application For: Certificate of Appropriateness - Exterior Alteration, Drive-Thru Signage
Address: 19 Commercial Street
Applicant: B. I W. Five County Credit Union
A represented by David Richard
Background:

The subject building is the Workingmen's Club building, a 1904 commercial building constructed of

granite and brick in 2 classical motif.

The applicant proposes to install a drive-thru teller tube on the rear of the building. No additional paving
will be required, but signage at Commercial Street, on the sides of the building, and an awning on the
rear of the building are proposed. The building is highly visible, and all alterations are visible from

public streets.

Signage:
Three free-standing signs are proposed, as well an application of the company logo to the sides of the

building. The free-standing sides are aluminum panels on paired steel poles with lexan faces and vinyl

- graphics. The drive-thru/parking sign on Commercial Street will be 4 ft. tall with a 1 ft. 6 in. by 3 ft.
display panel. The entrance sign (on Commercial Street) and the exit sign (at the rear of the property)

will be 5 ft. tall, also with 1 ft. 6in. by 3 ft. display panels. The color scheme is teal and white,

The signage applied to the building is proposed to be composed of individual aluminum plate letters and
logo pieces, also in teal and white.

Awning:
A gable shaped canvas awning projecting approximately 4 ft. from the rear of the building is proposed to

shelter the'teller tube assembly. The bottom of the awning starts at the second floor window sil]
elevation and a window will be partially obscured as now positioned. " BIW" is applied or painted on

the end of the awning.

ONPLANHP\MEMOS\5-19COMM. WBN
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l’;}i?&el;ﬁgz };2:1?15 less than 1 ft. by 1 fi. in cross section and projects up to the second story window.,

Protective pipe bollards are proposed along the entire rear of the building.

Attachments:

1. Project Description to the Zoning Board of Appeals
2, Photos

3. Signage Details

4.

Building Elevations; to be supplied

OAPLANHP\MEMOS\S-19COMM. WBN
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WARRANTY DEED

WILLIAM J. DOWD, of Westbrook, Maine, for valuable
ﬁonsideratiﬁn;;grahfs to ﬁPEX, INC., a Maine corporation with a
principal pla?é:qf business in Portland, Maine, and a mailing

address cfi?;'o.f303'9540, Portland, ME 04112, with Warranty

vaenants,“ he“follcwipg describe& real property situated in
Portland,.cdmbegland.County, Maine:

A,éé;@a_ﬁ‘ioﬁ‘éfgﬁércel of land situated in said Portland on
Comme;q;al;street,sand;being more particularly described on
Exhibit A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Meaning,andrlntéﬁéihg'to convey the same premises described
in a’deed from!C.iAlan Beagle, et al, to the Grantor dated
oy and recorded in the Cumberland County.

51987, _
; Deeds 4n Book 7633, Page 308.

The purpose:of this deed is to correct and clarify the
descriptioncontained in the deed from wWilllam J. Dowd to
nc.; dated  April 22, 1991, recorded 1n said Registry

“in' Book 9532, Page 273.

witness my hand this 31st day of July, 1831.

bzﬂiéﬁ“jzzgz;A¢rrayg | Yf/ciﬁx\ }\i:%%47/<

a 1;//'gitness ‘ william J. Dowd
/:' Lot )

STATE OF MAINE : , |
CUMBERLAND,’ §S. - - July 31, 1991

red the above named William J. Dowd and

Persoﬂally appea
going instrument to be his free act and deed.

acknowledged. the fore
- Before me, Y //fj

. e <§;? Lgé%é%&&z¢££<7

5 = Npt mmpublic

NOTARY RUBLE M

P R PUSLIC. MAINE

AUGUST 8, 1881
Printed Name of Notary
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EXHIBIT A

A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings thereon,

“the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State
bounded' and described as follows: BEGINNING at a
northerly sideline of Commercial Street, which point
feasterly corner of land now or formerly of Burnham
2riand "is" about two hundred forty and twenty-£five
hundredths ( 40.25) feet westerly from the westerly sideline of
India Street; thence running northerly by said land of Burnham
and another ‘ninety (90) feet, more or less, to the southerly
sidelinefof;a*twgnty (20) foot passageway extending from Franklin
i i@ rear of:the lot herein described; thence easterly
by the southerly sideline of said passageway one hundred one
(101) feat, ‘mors or less, to the westerly sideline of a
passageway sixteen and one-half (16-1/2) feet wide extending back
from Commercial Street; thence southerly by the westerly sideline
of said passageway extending back from Commercial Street ninety-
five (95}_fget)'more.or,less, to a point in the northerly
sideline of said Commercial Street; thence westerly by the
northerly sideline of Commercial Street one hundred one (101)
feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

 1: fight, title and interest in and to said passageway
running in srear of said lot from Franklin Street and all our
right, title’and interest in and to said passageway running back

from Commercial Street,

situated in’
of Maine, and

Also, all

Recorded

Cunbarland County
Registrs of Deeds

vl

1730491 D146 TEPN

T W3 i-l
Raobert P
Rz

-
i
S
S
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-
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FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
OWNERS POLICY SCHEDULE A

FiLE
Bory )

CASE NUMBER DATE OF POLICY TIME EOLICY AMOUNT POLICY NUMBER
CL-2137 July 31, 1981 S 1:83 p.m, $655.00G.0¢0 30008259
| i fwill automatlieally Ingrease by 10% or 3 &
?§£E§¢€ég Ygégug?‘ﬁggwﬁmgggva ofl each of the first five anttivarsaria
CLAUSE of the policy date With respest to residential poligies,

1. NAME OF INSURED

Clay Cove Corpora:tion

- THE ESTATE OR INTEREST IN THE LAND DESCRIBED HEREIN AND WHI

BY THIS POLICY IS:

Fee Simple

UH IS COVERED

¥~ THE ESTATE OR INTZREST REFERRED T0 HEREIN IS AT DATE OF POLECY VESTED X
The Insured |

£. THE LAND REFERRED 7O IN THIS POLICY IS DESCRIBED AS POLLOWS:-
All that certain parcel of land described in Exhibit vav aitached herets
and mades a rart hereof.

conveyed to the insured herein by d
- 2nd recorded in the Cumberland Co
e 47,

Being the same proemises
Loc. dated July 31, 1991
of Demds in Book 2658, Pag

y the folloewing mo

The land herein described is ancumbered b
Y. Shown in zchedu

assignments, if any, and mortgasges, if an
g A

y Cove Corporation *

fe

2ad of Apey,
anty Regilstry

ctgage and
L@ B hersof:

o Peoples

Secuvity Agrsement from Cls

Mortgage and
Rgs Bank in the principal ameunt of £298,500.0

Heritage 3avi

? dated July
| B

31, 1851, and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of|beeds on July
31, 1991, at 1:51 p.m. in Book %658, Page 42, and Assigament of Leases
and Rentals by Clay Cowve Corporation to Peoples Heritage Sevings Bank
dated July 31, 1891, at 1:53 p«m., recorded in the Cumberlsasd County
Registrv of peeds in Book 9558, Page €9.
@
ISSUED AT: POCRTLAND, MAINE Cumberland Title Cdmpany
N P.O. Box 4865 pT3
Fortland, Maine da312

N

AiThdyized Agent or Officer

THIS POLICY IS INVALID UNLESS THE COVER SHEET AND SCHEDULE B AR

E ATTACHED.

fe 0 SL AL

L8881 TLL BT L A0 T0TD ALNNDD 9 MIS oHS

CSL ST 2N RS "4 v AST

Woly -8 &86 | -a@~/
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A carzaln lot or parcel of land, with the Euildlnys theroon,

situatsd in the Clty of Portland, County of Cumberland

and 5tats

of Maine, and bounded and described as follows: BEGINNING 2t a

point on the nertherly sidsline of Commercial Street, vhich pelnt
iz 4n the southessterly cormer nf land now or foxmaxlyfiﬁ Burnham
ve

and anothar and ls sbout two pundred forty and twsniy-

hundredths {240.25) feet westerly from the westerly sideline of

Indla Street; thence running northezly by =aid land of
and another ninety (80} fest, mors or lsss, to the sou

Buznbam

=herly

sideline of & twenty [20) foot passageway extending frpm Franklin

Street in the rsar of the lot herelnm dsscribed; thence

sasterly

by the southarly sideline of sald passageway one hundred one

{(101) feet, mcrs ox less, to the westerly sideline of

»3

passagewsy siuteen and one-half (16-1/2) feet wide extending back
from Commercial Strest; thencs scutharly by ths wegte:&y sideline

of said paspageway extsnding back from Commercial Stre

five {$5) feet, more ox less, ko a point in the nozthegly

sideline of ssid Cermezcial Strsst; thencs westerly by

t ninety-

the

northerly sideline of Commsrcial Streesz one hundred ong (104)

feet, more or less, to the pelnt of beginning.

The righr iz comaon to use the passageway running in the rear of said
Franklin Surest znd 10 uge the passagewsy yunning back frem Commercial

lot frem
Street.
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FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
OWNERS POLICY SCHEDULE B

CASE NUMBER - _ POLICY NOMBER
CL~2137% ‘ 30009259
This policy does pot imsure agsinst loss or damage due to the flollowing:

NOTE: As used herein, recorded shall mean recorded in the Cumberland

County Registry of Desds,

1. The dower, curtesy, hemestead, camprunity property, or othﬁr statutory

marital rights, 17 any, of the spouse of any individual i sursd,

2. Rights or claim: of persons in possession and essements o claims of
easements not shown by the public records, boundary-line gisputes,
overlaps, encroachments, title to filled lands (1f any) add any matterg
not of record which would be disclosed by an accurate suryey and
inspection of the premises.,

3. Any lien, or right te a lisn, for services, labor or material, .
herstofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and netishown by the
public records.

4. Texes assessed which are not yet due znd payable, and for’subsequant
Years.,
S-  Any exception, reservation, restriction, easement or conditien set

forth in the attached EZxhibit A,

€. Title to and rights of the publie and others entitled thereto in and to
those portions of the insured premizes lying within the biunds o
adjacent gtreets, roads and ways .

7. Rights of others in and to the use of appurtenant essements insured
herein and terms and eonditions relative to the use there¢f,

NOTE: This pelicy alilrmatively insures the right to use the Lwo
passagewsys adjoining the insured premises along the northeasterly
and northwesterly bounds and running to Commercial and Franklin
Streets respectively; however, this policy does not insure the
underlying fee of said passageways.

g 'd L9311 TLL LOE | A4 TN0 ALLNIDD S MIS WO A WYy 3 &6

J
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LR T LALGE LOAN INSPECTION PLAN
O THE LENDING INSTITUTION AMD ITS TITLE INBURER

HEREBY DERTIFY THAT THE LOCATION OF THE OWILLING SHOWN

Hi% PLan DOES S0 CONFORM WITH THE LOCAL ZONING LAWE

N EFFECT AT THE TIME OF EﬂN;TRUé’HQN. THE #RUOPERTY DUES
10T FALL WITMIN & BPEC ﬁpo HAZARD ZOME.

DM AN INBTRUMENT BURVEY, THE
CERTIFICATIONS ARE FOR HIQRTGAGC PURPDBES ONLY., THIS FLAN
PREGIESE ONLY TQ EQHDW!UHE EABTING . AB OF THE OATE BMOWN

HIS PLar WaAB MOT MADC

LEREON, AND DDES wWOT. sx-;cm ANY POSSIABLE COWFLICTS wWiTH
BUTTING QEEDS. THig & & NQT FUR RECDADING.

HIS IS NOT A LAND BOUNDARY SURVEY.

NOTEL MO MONUMERTATION Fouwmb,

DaTe s/, 23, 19559

ProJ,

81027

BOOK N __ 66T PAtE ___ 116G '
CMTER LA ND ScaLr _leso %

CouNTYy

B
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COMMEQC!AL S'T‘RE_E;'T
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A L0

ITraDin SvywReET

*P?szc:;c \MATE , LF MOR® Accuw./«‘vz. ’Du*rmu.. 1% TREQUIRLD

>ROF'ERT‘\’ of FORD S. REICHE, C.ALAN BEAGLE AND MARTIN J RIDGE.
-OCATED AT ”‘? 11 CommERCIAL B, TORTLAWD, MA(ME.

TORCHABER - WLy AAM J. Dowd.

WINTIIN W, JEMANS,  RLL.S. 13 TITCOMB ROAD YARMOUTH, MaINE 04096

TEL, B46-9&17
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CITY OF PORTLAND
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
ENGINEERING SECTION

MEMORANDUM
TO: Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator
FROM: Jon Giles, LSIT, GIS Coordinator
SUBJECT: Bradbury Court Street Status

DATE: September 17, 1998

Charlie Lane in Corporation Counsel asked me to communicate to you the results of my research
into Bradbury Court’s legal status as a City street. Please be advised that I am not providing a

legal or surveyor’s opinion on this street, but merely a summary of record information.

Records in the Department of Public Work’s Archives Vault show no indication that Bradbury
Court has ever been accepted as a City street. These same records do not show any previous
vacations or discontinuances either. Bradbury Court appears to be an unaccepted, private way due

to the lack of any information indicating otherwise.

The City of Portland has never inventoried which streets and/or ways are dedicated versus
undedicated. The City’s records typically deal only with issues of acceptances, discontinuances,
vacations, name changes, and alterations to the right of way lines of accepted streets. As a result
City records do not address the issue of whether Bradbury Court was ever dedicated. Please be
aware that if further title research was to reveal that Bradbury Court was considered a dedicated
way, that it may be subject to the statutory vacation described in 23 MSRA 3032 that occurred on
September 29, 1997. Due to the appearance that Bradbury Court is private property, such title
research would not be the responsibility of the City of Portland.

If you have any questions or concerns please feel free to contact me at 874-8842.
JAG/jag

Pc: James Robbins, PLS, Archivist
Charlie Lane, Corporation Counsel
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INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

To: Alex Jaegerman, Chief Planner
CC: Jim Robbins, Public Works/Engineering )
From:  Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator

Date: September 17, 1998
Subject: Status of Bradbury Court

Alex,

During your conditional use review for the drive-up teller at 19 Commercial Street,
BIW Five County Credit Union, the status of Bradbury Court will most likely come
up at some point. I have spoken with Jim Robbins from Public Works/Engineering
who is the purveyor of the City's street vault information. He has informed me that
Bradbury Court was never a City street or way. Itis a private road. This is
congistent with the deed and survey that David Richard has shown to me.

If the Planning Board needs any more information on this, I'm sure Jim Robbins or
David Richard could supply it.

FrROM THE DEsK OF...

MARGE SCHMUCKAL

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

389 CONGRESS STREET - CITY HALL, ROOM 315
PORTLAND, MAINE 04101

(207) 874-8695
Fax: 874-8716
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INSPECTION OF PREMISES | 5-9 Commercidl Sireet Job Number:  300-3¢

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO (hssc Titl Co. Portlond, Maine Inspection Date:  09-22-97

The monumentation is med in harmony with
current deed description,

The building setbacks are met in conformity
with town zoning requirements.

The dwelling does not appamnezo fall within the
special flood hagzard zone as delineated by the

ederal Emergancy Management Agency. ,

The land does not aememssefall within the
special flood hazard zone as indicated on -
community-panel #_ VL L4 R

Siba b ot Tt bsurer | Seale: =20

PUYER:. Salt of the
Earth, Inc.
SELLER: Erasmo, Inc.

Commercial Streaet+
(bitumimous)

To Indio Street

—

~ THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO ALL
RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS OF RECORD.
THOSE THAT ARE EVIDENT ARE SHOWN.
THIS PLAN MIGHT NOT REVEAL
CONFLICTS WITH ABUTTING DEEDS.

BRUCE R. BOWMAN, INC. i PLAN BOOK PAGE ___ LOT

cUmbé:AS},é'?,"Kﬁ;Jﬁ? 04021 DEED BOOK _ 10213 PAGE _185 __ COUNTY Lumberland
THIS PLAN IS NOT FOR RECORDING Drawn by::,‘:r?r“; |

Phona: (207) 829-3959
Fax: (207) 829-3522
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siimercial Street.
tland, Maine 04101
7772.2155v0ice. .
17725172 fax -
) 640 SLIS toll free

2 Pleasant Street

fswick, Maine 04011

7723 519 9 voice

77255568 fax -

Jine 17, 1999

t?;Mr Wllllam Needleman L -
- Planning Office, Clty of Portland

389 Congress Streetf

n'Portland ME 04101

'eﬂDear Mr Needleman

.AAgaln I Wlsh to summarlze my objectlon for the drlve—
- thru- proposed by BIW, Credit Union:. It is dangeroue
“ for children and adults to step directly into. the
“ . 'path of this drive- thru. from the rear entrance of
Comy. retall store. To thlnk otherw1se is. foolhardy

;tJI do not w1sh to: loose my legal rlght of way from
. my parklng lot to Commerc1al Street See attached

I do- not have a. legal rlght of way from my lot to

e Tndia - Street

FJ,AB/sk S
”‘Enclosure o



cuvceuswy 18334 FAX 200 773 0806  NURHAN HANSUN & UETRUY EOt2/008

T y
P NORMAN, Hanson & DETROY, LLC /@UT 3,
) ATTORNEYS AT LaW .
BAVAD 8. HERWAN ROBERT W. BLWER, 32, 415 CONGRESS STREEY AREZA CODE 207
HOBERTF HARTON JORATHAN ¥ BREGAN B0 BOX 4800 174-7999
BETER /. PLTROY CHmSTSENER C, TANTOR o FAX
STEPHEN HEBRERT TAYID P. VEF PORTLAHD, MAINE 041712-4600 7T5.0898
ROQEAICK R. Ay YTAR PARIEL L CriubNGE
TNEGDGRE H KIRCHMER  ALEKANDER Jf, MEGANK , . E-Mal
HRARY 8, LAYEHE AUSEELL B, femce, R ) geymmings@nnalaw. com
DHEPHEN W, 2EIARTC ANHE 4. TARKCY
LTS B, POUTRIN DaviG |, MERZER JR Wabaite
SUHN M, R, IR, THOBALS 5, RARJER EOH vweww ahdlaw. esm
Baut 8, BRISEOLL AR B, L ENDALL . ’
WALLLARS €2, LA eTHg ERILY & BLGSL
MARE . BUMLAR ABNE H. JORDAK

June 30, 1999

VIAFACSIMILE 874-8457

1

Penny Linell, Es
City of Portland
389 Congress St
Portland, ME 04101

oo

Re: BIW Five County Credit Union
Dear Penny:

Pursuant {0 our fairly recent telephone conversation, I em sending you a copy of
the actual sasement deed upon which BIW Five County Credit Union is relying in
connection with fts application to the Planning Board. As you can see the deed is from
1853, and it appears that those rights were simply passed down through the yeurs,
including to BIW Five County Credit Union's landlord and currens gwner of the property.

Based onlthat easement language, BIW Five Couaty Credit Union believes that is
proposed use of fhe passage as a drive-through is within the scope of those sasement

rights.

My undedstanding is that this was all that the Plannin g Board was looking for on
this score. If yos have any questions, please feel fres 10 give me a call.

DLC/die
Enclosure
ce:  David Richard

Roderick R. Rovzar, Esq.
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BIW FIVE COUNTY
CREDIT UNION

The following information, although presented informally, is an attemnpt to address some of the concerns
that were raised at the last meeting Our attorney, Daniel Cummings, along with a surnrary as to his
findings in general will address izsues dealing with Rights of easement.

Traffic Flow
There have been concerms raised over our intended use, poteritially changing or disrupting the

traffic flow.
1t is our opinion that our proposed use would actually improve the traffic flow and also ensure thet

these areas are accessible and maintained ag to their original purpose.

@ These areas, as I have come to know them, are not being used in a manner consistent
with proper traffic flow, as the planning board may perceive them to be. In reality,
allowing sections of these arcas to be used for parking by the abutters and their
tenants hes generally ignored the intended purpose. The right-of-way that is shared
by Mr, Banister is contirmally blocked and impassible on a daily bases due to
vehicles being allowed to park in the right-of-way using it as a parking area. This
again, appears to be in direct conflict with the areas intended purpose and also with
what is being asked of us.

We fully support what is being asked of us in regard to gafety issues and concerns in this matier.
We seemto be lacking, howsver, a basic understanding of the board’s request based upon how
these areas are being used in actuality.

Enginse Conca

e It is our understanding that we have met all engineering requirements as prescribed
in section 3 of the R-3 zoning code,

®  The City Traffic Engineer, Larry Aszh, hag stated that he has no concerns with this
proposal and has personally driven the proposed layout with no concerns.

Abillry o keep the area free of ohstructions
This area represents a shared access for the abutters and therefore all those concerned have it in

our best interest to keep this area free and clear from any type of obstruction that would prevent
the ability to use these right of ways,

Existoncs of Loading Zone
There is no loading zone located in the right-of-way shared by Mr. Banister and our landlord, Mr.

Steven Mcduffie.
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Bill Needlzmamn

City Planning Departnient
City Hall

389 Congress St.
Porilyund, Mg, 04102

Ociober (4, 199¢
Dear Bill,

The following inforation presented is to address the concern, as expressed by the bourd, regarding our
inlended actions (o keap the areas in question [ree of any cbitroctions.

Ttis thw hope of BIW Five Cownty Credit Unioa to join in the shared use of this aren and to doso in a
- cooperative manner. Further more, we recognize, and respect. the fact thar this is a shored ates and as
guch, we hope (hat all whe share in ils use will respect s 15 a8 well.

In (e eveltt that this area is blocked, however, we do intend to act in aocordance with it original purpose,
bt to do 80 i1 o non-aggTossive and noneconfrontational manner. We deel that the best way 10 resolve a
situation involving an obstrugtion is to first locate and contact the ewner of the vehicle causing the
obstruction and make them aware of the situation and ask thamn o move the vehicle as soon as possible,
We do realize that owing a vehicle may be an option but lntent 1o exercise that eption only as a last resort
when all other alternatives have been exbansted

We would also like to state that we fully understand, and accept, that ovr propesal would put us in the
unenviable position of ensuring that these areas are kept open for proper vehicle flow. This scenario in turn
can. and has. created some coneerns from certain ghutters who see this us a logs to certain types of usage
that they have become accnstomed to that currently restrict and or outright block traffic flow.  While we
have ne contrel over ow these areas were used in the past, we strongly Teel that our proposal, by the vety
nature of its existence, would only be an asset by ensuring a constant traffic flow and thereby helping to
matntain their original putpose.

Sincerely,
% 4
) A
uwd W, Richard

Bracch Manager
BIW Five County Credit Union
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DAVID €. NORMAH
ROBERT F. HANSON
PETER J. DETROY
STEPHEN HESSERT
RODERICK R. ROVZAR
THEODORE H, KIRGHNER
MARK G. LAVOIE
STEPHEN W. MORIARTY
JAMES D POLIGUIN
JOHRN H. KING, JR.
PAUL F. DRISLOLL
WILLIAM O. LACASSE
MARK E, DURLAR
ROBERT W, BOWER, JAL
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NorMAN, HANSON & DETROY, LLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
415 CONGRESS STREET
P.O. BOX 4800
PORTLAND, MAINE 04112-4600

JONATHAN W. BROGAN
CHRISTOPHER C, TAINTOR
DAViD P, /ERY

DANIEL L. QUMMINGS
ALEMInOER F. MeCANN
RUBBELL B. PIERCE, JR.
ANNE M. CARNEY

DAVID L. HERZER, JR.
THOMAS 8, MARJERISON
ADRIAN P, KENDALL
EMILY A, BLOSH

ANNE H. JORDAN
ARRON K. BALTES

September 14, 1999

VIA FACSIMILE 374-8497

Penny Littell, Esq.
City of Portland

389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04101

Re: BIW Five County Credit Union

Dear Penny:

AREA CODE 207
774-7000
FAX
775-0808

E-dMall
deummings@nhdlaw.com

Website
www.nhdiaw.com

I am enclosing a copy of a memorandum we recently prepared and sent to BIW Five
County Credit Union. It addresses the 16.5' right-of-way that board members had questions
about. As you will see from the memoranduim, although the source deed itself was not located,
evidence of it and the credit union's easement rights is strong, particularly so given the century
plus of existence/usage.

With this memorandum {which is also being faxed to Bill Needleman per the request of
my client), the credit union believes that it has addressed all of the board's questions and
concerns. In addition, my understanding is that the eredit union's application is, and has been,
complete, If that is not the case, please let me know immediately, as the credit union wants 1o

ensure that the record is complete.

At this point the credit union believes everything is in order and is hopeful that the board
votes to approve its application at its meeting on September 28. I thank you for your attention to

this matter.

DLC/lec
Enclosure

ce: David Richard (via fax 774-1667)
Bill Needleman (via fax 756-8238))
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TO:
FROM:

DATE:

a2 @V 8w MY

MEMORANDUM

David Richard, BIW Five County Credit Union
Danie! Cummings
September 2, 1999

FEasement rights in leased property

BACKGROUND

As you know the City of Portland’s Planning Board has requested the credit union

to provide additional information concerning its casement rights associated with the

leased property located at 19 Commercial Street in Portland (the “Property”). The two

casements at issue are: (1) the 20 foot passageway running from Franklin Street along the

northerly line of the Property, sometimes referred to as Bradbury Court (“Bradbury Court

Fasement”); and (2) the 16.5 foot passageway running from Commercial Sireet along the

easterly line of the Property (the “Commercial Street Easement™). We previously gave

the Board the source deed for the Bradbury Court Easement, which was contained in 2

deed from Tyler et als. and recorded in Book 282, Page 116 (“Bradbury Court Easement

Deed”). -

As for the Commercial Street Easement, we have searched the records in the

Cumberland County Registry of Deeds back to 1760 but have not been able to locate the

source deed. Tt appears that the source deed is one from the Poriland Marine Railway to



Lemuel Dyer, who owned the Property back in the 1850°s (hereinafter the “Commercial
Street Easement Deed”).! Although Dyer likely would not have received the fee to the

passageway in that deed, he would have received rights to use it, i.e., an easement.

EVIDENCE

Our conclusion is based on the following evidence contained in the registry of

deeds.

i. FASEMENT AND PASSAGEWAY ARE REFERENCED
N VARIOUS DEEDS IN 1853

The Commercial Street Easernent Deed is actually referenced in three deeds given
by Portland Marine Railway. The first one is dated June 10, 1853 and recorded in Book
246, Page 349, which conveys to a Samuel Tyler and Daniel Tyler a 2 interest in
property lying between Fore and Commercial Streets, which abutted the Property to the
west. A copy of that deed is attached as Exhibit A. The second and third deeds are ones
to Oliver B. Dorrance and Robert Robinson, each of whom received a ' interest in the
same property and are recorded in Book 246, Pages 465 and 348 respectively (hereinafter
collectively the “Tyler Deeds”). Each of the Tyler Deeds reserves from the “conveyance
to the heirs and assigns of Lemeul Dyer all the rights they have in and to the use and
occupancy of a passageway leading from the said Boothby house to Commercial Street
as it is described in a deed from the grantors herein to the said Lemeul Dyer [ie, the

Commercial Street Easement Deed].”

" Evidently, for whatever reasons the Commercial Strest Easement Deed was never recorded.

2

A 133
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2. PASSAGEWAY DEPICTED ON PLAN IN 1870

Subsequent to receipt of the Tyler Deeds, Tyler et al. gave Dyer et al. a deed
recorded in Book 248, Page 183 (the “Dyer Deed”). A copy of the Dyer Dezad is attached
hereto as Exhibit B. The Dyer Deed describes a line,” and it then grants to Dyer et al, all
property rights received in the Tyler Deeds that lay easterly of the described line.’

3. PASSAGEWAY REFERENCED IN MORTGAGE Iy 1883

On June 6, 1883 the heirs of Lemeul Dyer granted a mortgage to Mzine Savings
Bank for $6000.00 (recorded in Book 470, Page192). This mortgage conveyed the
homestead (but not the fee) of the Property, describing the homestead as lying adjacent to
the passageway that is the subject of the Commercial Street Easement.

4. PASSAGEWAY REFERENCED IN DEEDS IN 1897

Augustus P. Fuller conveyed the Property along with the Commercial Street
Easement to James Bradiey Jr. on December 30, 1897, (A court judgment awarded this
property back to Augusta P. Fuller’s estate after he passed away). Also on December 30,
1897, both Mary C. Dyer and Elizabeth W. Smith conveyed their rights of dower to
Fuller. These two deeds also make specific reference to both the Bradbury Court

Easement and the Commercial Street Easement and include the same description as the

most current deed.,

? The line appears in a plan prepared by T.F. Chappell C.C.E. and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of
Deeds on Decemnber 5, 1870 in Book 3, Page 15 (the “Plan™). Attached herete zs Exhibit C is 2 sketch from of the
Plan.

* It appears that the Dyer Deed was executed to clear up confusion regarding boundary lines, otc. between the T yler
and Dyer properties as originally contained in the deeds to each party from the Portland Marine Railway.
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ONCLUSION

Reference to the reservation of easement rights contained in the Tyler Deeds, in
conjunction with evidence of its existence on maps and in various deeds pre-dating the
20" Century, and reference to both the Bradbury Court Easement and the Commercial
Street Fasement in each deed traﬁsferring title to the Property from the late 18%0°s
forward, is strong evidence establishing rights in the Commercial Street Easement.*

Therefore, if it were necessary, we believe that rights to the Commercial Street

Easement, or the fee itself, could be established in court.

*In fact, it appears likely that the Dyer Deed granted the fee interest in the property over which the Commercial
Street Easement runs.

7005
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At 14

To Whom It May Concern:

At the recommendation of the board, I have met with Mr. Banister with the intent to reach a routually
agreeable understanding, Unfortunately, I regret to inform the planning board that we have not been sble to
do so. Inmy opinion, Mr. Banister is unwilling to reach an agreement over the proposed use of the shared

right-of-way in question.

Mr. Banisters concerns are based on the premise that our intended use of this space would interrupt or
potentially block his access to his parking area located directly behind his property. It should be noted that
this parking area is presently inaccessible from the right-of-way. This is due to the existence of a guardrail
and also daily parking allowed to exist within the right-of way by Mr. Banister.

Mr. Banister does contend, howewver, that if for any reason he loses his present access to his parking area,
presently located on India St., his only access would then be by use of the right-of=way in question. ‘With
respect to Mr. Banister, his concerns are baged on a posaibility of loosing access from India 8t., although at
this time no threat of that exists. Even under the scenario that he was to lose, for any reason, his present
access Form India St. then we still see no reason for his concerns based on the following scenario. The
entrance to Mr. Banister’s parking lot would be from Cornrnercial St. along the shared right-of-way,
Following anticipated traffic flow, and exiting by way of Bradbury Court, again, following the anticipated
traffic flow.

I have reviewed this scenario with Mr, Banister but unfortunetely he strongly feels that his vehicles should
exit back through the shared right-of way onto Commercial St.. This scenario, In our opinion, creates
concern regarding proper vehicle flow and safety, especially when confined to such a narrow passageway.

I fully respect Mr. Banister’s position; however, I fee! his concerns are unsubstantiated
it
4

Respectfully submitted, / }

David W. Richard
Branch Manager
BIW Five County Credit Union.
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NORMAN, HANSON & DETRrROY, LLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
DAVID C. NORMAN JONATHAN W. BROGAN

ROBERT F. HANSON CHRISTOPHER G. TAINTOR 415 CONGRESS STREET ARE_;\7 403 cE;c\)EOZOY
PETER J. DETROY DAVID P. VERY pP.O. BOX 4600 FAX
STEPHEN HESSERT DANIEL L. CUMMINGS PORTLAND, MAINE 044112-4600 775-0806
RODERICK R. ROVZAR ALEXANDER F. MCCANN
THEODORE H. KIRGHNER  RUSSELL B. PIERCE, JR.
MARK G. LAVOIE ANNE M. CARNEY E-Mail
STEPHEN W. MORIARTY DAVID L. HERZER, JR. deummings@nhdlaw.com
JAMES D. POLIQUIN THOMAS S MARJERISON
JOHN H. KING, JR. ADRIAN P. KENDALL
PAUL F. DRISCOLL EMILY A. BLOCH website
WILLIAM O. LACASSE ANNE H. JORDAN www.nhdlaw.com
MARK E. DUNLAP AARON K. BALTES
ROBERT W. BOWER, JR.
October 20, 1999
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Penny Littell, Esq. 0C7 24

City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Re: BIW Five County Credit Union
Dear Penny:

1 wanted to address a couple of issues that surfaced at the Planning Board meeting
on October 12, assuming you will pass this along to the Board members for their
consideration.

The first issue involves Board member Erin Rodriguez’s concerns that the City’s
ordinances put the Board in the untenable position of having to decide the scope of BIW
Five County Credit Union’s easement rights. Understandably, Mr. Rodriguez is
uncomfortable with that role and believes that it should be beyond the scope of what the
Board’s role. I agree with that whole-heartedly. He also believes, however, that the

Board is “stuck” with that role because the ordinance i effect mandates it. I respectfully
disagree with that conclusion. Let me explain.

Section 14-524(c) of the City’s ordinance requires that the Credit Union submit
written statements containing, among other things, 2 “general summary of existing and
proposed easements or other burdens now existing or to be placed upon the property,” as
contained in Subsection 14-524(c)(3), and «evidence of the applicant’s title, right, or
interest in the property, including without limitation deeds, leases, purchase options oOr

any other documentation,” as found in Subsection 14-524(c)(10).

I do not believe that that Janguage mandates the conclusion that Mr. Rodriguez has
reached, i.e., that the Board must also make a legal ruling that the proposed use falls

within the scope of the “applicant’s title, right or interest 1n the property.” 1 agree with
your assessment that once such evidence is produced, which the Credit Union has



Penny Littell, Esq.
City of Portland
October 20, 1999
Page 2

S

produced, the fight over the scope of such rights falls on private parties. The Credit
Union has always realized that any other party that can establish rights in the
passageways would have the right O assert, in court if necessary, that the Credit Union’s
use is beyond the scope of its easement rights, even if the City approves the Credit
Union’s site plan. As you put it, the Credit Union would have to proceed “at its OWD
risk.”

1 can appreciate Mr. Rodriguez’s discomfort with the notion that the Board has t0
make a legal ruling on the scope of the Credit Union’s easement rights. Again, the Credit
Union believes that it has submitted sufficient evidence establishing that it has easement
rights in the subject property- The Credit Union also believes that it has 2 strong legal
argument that the scope of those casement rights are such to allow it to utilize the
passageway as & drive-through teller unit. We believe that the Credit Union’s position is
supported by, among other cases, the cas€ of Guild v. Hinman, 695 A.2d 1190 (Me.
1997). In that case, the Law Court stated that the “use of an easement ‘may vary from
time-to-time with what is necessary to constitute full enjoyment of the premises[,]’
and an express easement may qccommodate modern developments.” 1d at 1192-93. As
you know, the Law Court has stated that the “construction of language in an easement
deed is a question of law that we independently review.” Fine Line, Tnc. v. Blake, 677
A2d 1061, 1063 (Me. 1996). Thus, given the fact that the property is located in a
commercial zone, and given modern USeS; the Credit Union believes that it has 2 strong
argument that the scope of its easement rights are sufficient to accommodate use for a
drive-through teller window. ‘

The second issue that 1 want to address is the position taken by Board member
Cyrus Hagge. In essence, Mr. Hagge’s position 18 that he refuses to approve any site plan
that appears likely to engender,litigati,on by other parties. Such a standard cannot be
found anywhere in the City’s ordinances and is wholly inappropriate. First, there is no
evidence that litigation will necessarily flow from the Board’s approval of the Credit
Union’s application. Mr. Hagge assumes that abutting property owners would institute
itigation, most likely thinking that The Finest Kind Stove Shop would institute litigation
based on its stated objection 10 the Credit Union’s application. That may not necessarily
be the case. In effect, Mr. Hagge is stating that, because there is a possibility that The
Finest Kind will institute suit, he will not approve the Credit Union’s application.

e

! Alternatively, he may be implicitly stating that he believes that the Credit Union’s request goes beyond the scope
of its rights and that he is going to take it upon himself to somehow protect what he sees as The Finest Kind’s rights.



Penny Littell, Esq.
City of Portland
October 20, 1999
Page 3

e

It is important to remember, hOWEVEL that Section 14-526(a)(1)-(26) of the City’s
ordinances contains the standards for site plan approval. The Credit Union strongly
believes that it has met each of those standards for approval, and thus, it is entitled to
have its project approved. Therefore, 1 respectfully direct Mr. Hagge to the standards
contained in Section 14-526(a)(1)~(26) to govern his decision-making as 10 the approval
of the Credit Union’s application.

S

DLC:Kls
cc:  Mr. David Richard

e ——

- —
We do not believe that any of those conclusions are trué and, in any event, making those essentially legal rulings are
beyond the Board’s authority.



auto & europe.

39 Commercial St., PO, Box 7006 Porfland, ME 04112
Reservations: 1-800-223-5555 Fox: 1-800-235-6321
www.aulceurcpe.com

To: City of Portland 11/03/99
From: Robert C. Hood
Auto Europe, LLC. VP Finance

RE: Drive-Through Proposal

We have been made aware that the present Drive-Through proposal as put forth by BIW Five
County Credit Union would create a one-way traffic area limited to the section of Bradbury Court
located directly behind the building at 19 Commercial Street. We further understand that this
would, in turn, limit our access to that particular section of Bradbury Court. We do not see this
proposal as a concern. Our vehicles exit by the way of either Franklin Street or through our own
parking areas onto Commercial Street.

Best Regards,

(Ut

Robert C. Hood

Cc: David W. Richard
BIW Five County Credit Union

D-F W Joers™ /destination = europe

Since 1978

Worldwide Car, Air & Hotel Reservation Services



| William Needleman - BIW Driveup Window

Page 1 |

From:
To:
Date:
Subject:

Bill:

Att, 17

Larry Ash

William Needleman

Wed, Oct 27, 1999 2:50 PM
BIW Driveup Window

After reviewing the proposed driveup window, parking and access to/from Commercial St and Frankiin
Arterial | have the following recommendation.

There should be one-way traffic in advance of the driveup window beginning at the edge of the BIW
building and the one-way should continue only so far as the end of the BIW building. | do not believe
safety is compromised with this plan and parking may remain as it presently exists. How BIW wishes to
make it known that this is one-way is their responsibility.

The lane off Commercial Street(16.5 ft wide) and east of the existing parking lot should be a two-way lane
to facilitate access to the parking lot in the rear of the building should that lot become available in the
future as well as facilitate access to the adjacent parking lot and access/egress to Commercial Street.

Should you have any questions please call.
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SMITH
ASSOCIATES

ENGINEERS « ECONOMISTS » PLANNERS

107 INDIA STREET = PORTLAND, ME « 04101 = (207) 871-1785 = FAX (207) 871-5825

November 3, 1999

Mr. David Richard

BIW Five County Credit Union >
19 Commercial Street

Portland, Maine 04101

Subject: Proposed Drive-Up Banking Service @ 19 Commercial Street

Dear Mr. Richard:

In response to your request I have reviewed traffic issues relative to the proposed Drive-Up
Banking Window at the existing BIW Five County Credit Union at 19 Commercial Street in
Portland. My review was based upon the site plan prepared by Royal Design-Builder dated
March 15, 1999 and a brief field review of the project location.

In my professional opinion the proposed Bank Drive-Up facility can be implemented without
negatively impacting traffic safety and circulation. It is recommended that traffic circulation be
limited to one-way flow from the parking aisle east of the Credit Union to the westerly edge of
the Credit Union Building. Designation of this roadway section as a one-way street will need
to be provided with signs and pavement markings that conform to the Manual on Uniform
Traffic Control Devices, Federal Highway Administration.

I hope the above is satisfactory. Please call me if you have any questions.

Senior Transportation Engineer

ACCRA, GHANA + ALBANY,NY « ANAHEIM, CA = ATLANTA, GA * BALTIMORE, MD ¢ BANGKOK, THAILAND = CARACAS, VENEZUELA » CHARLESTON, 5C
COLUMBIA, SC + COLUMBUS, OH - DES MOINES, IA « FALLS CHURCH, VA = HONG KONG + HOUSTON, TX « KUWAIT » KNOXVILLE, TN
LEXINGTON, KY « LONDON, ENGLAND « MILWAUKEE, Wl « NEW HAVEN, CT - ORLANDO, FL PITISBURGH, PA <+ RALEIGH, NC
RICHMOND, VA « ROSELLE, iL * SAN FRANCISCO, CA » SAN JOSE, CA * TALLAHASSEE, FL = TAMPA, FL « TORONTO, CANADA < WASHINGTON, DC.

EMPLOYEE-OWNED COMPANY



PLANNING BOARD REPORT #59-99

BIW FIVE COUNTY CREDIT UNION, DRIVE-THRU TELLER
19 COMMERCIAL STREET
CONDITIONAL USE AND SITE PLAN REVIEW
DAVID RICHARD, APPLICANT

Submitted to:

Portland Planning Board
Portland, Maine

November 9, 1999



FORWARD

This item was tabled from the October 12, 1999 Planning Board Meeting for clarification of traffic
circulation issues within the private passage ways from Commercial Street and Franklin Street
Arterial. In summary, the applicant is now proposing to retain two way traffic circulation along the
majority of both private passage ways, except for a section of one-way circulation directly behind
the credit union building. These issues are discussed in Section I'V.1 of this report.

Additionally, the applicant's lawyer has produced an October 20 letter addressing some of the

Board's concerns regarding the need for further clarification of the applicant's right, title and interest
in the private passage ways from Franklin Street and Commercial Street. See Attachment 15. With
the exception of the circulation issues and the October 21 legal letter, the submittals and issues have

remained consistent from previous meetings.
L INTRODUCTION

The BIW Five County Credit Union has requested conditional use and site plan approval for a
Drive Thru teller unit on the rear of an existing building at 19 Commercial Street. The property is
zoned B-3 and this development will be reviewed for conditional use under City Code 14-218(3).
See Attachment 1. This project was approved with conditions for compliance under the Historic
Preservation ordinance and the applicant has satisfied the conditions of their Historic Preservation
approval.

The site currently occupied by an existing 1904 neoclassical building, known as "The Workingmen's
Club." The site is currently totally paved and is occupied by the Applicant.

The proposed drive-up teller is a pneumatic tube structure located on the rear of the building,
covered by a fixed canopy, and protected by pipe bollards along the width of the structure. Signage
is proposed along Commercial Street and at the rear of the property. See revised Site Plan,
Attachment 2.

This hearing was advertised in the Portland Press Herald. No notices were sent to neighbors in the
Commercial Street area as this item had been scheduled to a date certain at the previous meeting.

Abutter Concerns

The easterly abutter, Mr. Arthur Banister owner of the Finest Kind Stoves, has contacted staff to
express his concerns that the proposed use would adversely effect his business and that the
previously proposed one-way traffic from Commercial Street along the right-of-way would
effectively have landlocked his parcel. In the present condition, it is impossible for traffic to access
the Commercial Street right of way from Mr. Bannister's lot due to a guard rail blocking the entrance
from the property. The Finest Kind property currently accesses India Street, but this is a temporary
arrangement. The revised circulation plan calls for retention of two way traffic along the 16.5 foot
right-of way, but Mr. Banister has continued to express his opposition to the proposed use, siting
safety concerns.



Corporation council scrutinized the language of the deed and found that the language described the
location and uses for a right of way running from India Street to Franklin Street. This is the passage
way commonly known as Bradbury Court. This deed gave no description for a right of way running
from Commercial Street to Bradbury Court, the 16.5 foot right of way. As Mr Cumming's June 30
letter did not address this issue, he later produced a September 14 memo reflecting the results of a
deed search on the 16.5 foot Commercial Street right-of-way. See Attachment 13.

For the previous meeting, the applicant produced a title insurance document which states that their
"policy affirmatively insures the right to use the two passageways adjoining the insured premises
along the northeasterly and northwesterly bounds and running to Commercial and Franklin Streets
respectively; however, this policy does not insure the underlying fee of said passageways." See
Attachment 6.

IIL. B. STAFF REVIEW

The proposal has been reviewed for compliance with the B-3 Zone, Site Plan Ordinance, Historic
Preservation Ordinance, and Conditional Use Standards of the Land Use Code. The plan has been
reviewed by the Inspections, Traffic, Fire, Public Works, and Planning Department.

IV. SITE PLAN REVIEW

1. Traffic/Circulation/Parking

The Applicant has produced an updated site plan with a revised traffic circulation pattern.
Originally, one-way traffic was proposed form Commercial Street to Franklin Arterial. In the
revised plan, one way traffic is restricted to the section of Bradbury Court directly behind the credit
union building. Additional pavement arrows and signage are proposed to reflect the intended
circulation pattern. The result of this traffic pattern would be to retain the present circulation, but
would restrict the ability of vehicles to travel from the Franklin Arterial end of Bradbury Court to
the Commercial Street right-of way. Parked cars would continue to be a concern, but would be most
critical in the Commercial Street right-of way due to the constraints of the 16.5 foot width.

As before, drive-up traffic is proposed to travel along the private right of way which runs from
Commercial Street along the easterly boundary at a width of 16.5 ft., turning westerly along the rear
property line at a width of 20 ft., proceeding to a right turn only exit at Franklin Street Arterial. This
right of way, Bradbury Court, is utilized for access for parking by the tenants of the subject parcel as
well as tenants of adjoining Commercial Street and Franklin Street parcels. Currently, two way
traffic exists on the right of way sections adjacent to the neighboring properties and informal
parking exists along its length.

Larry Ash, City Traffic Engineer, has qualitatively assessed the site, and does not have any concerns
with the impact of traffic on Commercial and Franklin Streets, nor does he believe that the proposed
use would present a traffic hazard on the private right-of-ways. Speeds are at parking lot levels and
sighting is sufficient for adequate driver anticipation. Mr. Ash produced a memo stating that for the
proper function of the proposed use, one-way traffic would be needed for the section of Bradbury
Court described above. See Larry Ash memo, Attachment 17. The applicant has revised the traffic
pattern in accordance with the opinions of their Traffic Engineer, Thomas Erico. See Attachment
18.

O/PLAN/DEVREV/COMM19/PBR19E.WBN 4



The proposal provides more than adequate stacking for the anticipated drive-up traffic.

2. Bulk, Location, Height of Building and Uses Thereof

With the exception of a canopy, the teller tube and signage, the building is to be unchanged from the
present.

3. Utilities

Utility changes are not proposed.

4, Landscaping

As stated above, the site is entirely paved. No landscape improvements are proposed.

5. Drainage

Currently, drainage collects into catch basins near the rear of the property in the private right of way,
and sheet flows on to Commercial Street. No changes are proposed in the drainage system and no
problems in the present condition are apparent,

6. Lighting
No lighting changes have been submitted. Pole lights currently exist for the parking area.

7. Fire Safety

The site plan has been reviewed and approved by the Fire Department.
V. CONDITIONAL USE REVIEW

1. The standards which apply for review of a drive-up teller in the B-3 zone under 14-218(3)
state that the features should not extend closer than 25 ft to the street, shall provide
adequate stacking, and be in compliance with the applicable standards of the Urban Design
Guidelines. The set-backs and vehicle stacking are shown to be compliant and the
applicable standards from the Urban Design Guidelines are:

Section 9. Signage, Awnings, Canopies

General; Attitude of reversibility:

Reversibility was an issue raised by the Historic Preservation Committee, and the fastening
of sign features was referred to planning staff for review as the applicant proceeds with
contracting the work. The applicant has provided preliminary details of the methods of sign

and awning fastening, as well as restoration concepts for the removal of existing sidewall
signage. See signage elevations and Sign Solutions letter, Attachment 4.

O:/PLAN/DEVREV/COMMI19/PBR19E.WBN 5



During the Historic Preservation Hearing, the applicant indicated that the teller tube will
perforate the brick wall with a 6 in. hole saw.

5.a. Canopies: "Should not obscure architecturally significant elements of the building."

The canopy at the rear of the building has been revised so that architecturally significant
features are not obscured.

5.f. On-Site signage:  On-site signage should be part of a whole coordinated system.

The proposed signage scheme presents a unified system of materials and colors which
addresses this standard. See Attachment 4. The applicant has indicated that additional
signage may be added to the canopy. Details for the newly added traffic control signage
have not been submitted, but are intended to conform to Federal Highway Administration
standards. See Traffic Letter, Attachment 18.

2. The following standards apply for all conditional uses:
Section 14-474(2)

1. There are unique or distinctive characteristics or effects associated with the
proposed conditional use.

There are no known unique or distinctive characteristics associated with the
proposed use.

ii. There will be an adverse impact upon the health, safety, or welfare of the public or
the surrounding area; and

It does not appear that there will be any adverse impacts with the proposed project.

iil. Such impact differs substantially from the impact which would normally occur
from such a use in that zone.

The impacts of this site are similar as those normally expected from such a use in
this zone.

VL MOTIONS FOR THE BOARD TO CONSIDER

On the basis of plans and materials submitted by the applicant and on the basis of information
provided in Planning Board Report #19-99, amended, relevant to standards for site plan and
conditional use review, the Board finds:

i. That the plan is/is not in conformance with the Conditional Use Standards of the Land Use
Code.
ii. That the plan is/is not in conformance with the Site Plan Standards of the Land Use Code.

O:/PLAN/DEVREV/COMM19/PBR19E.WBN



Potential Conditions of Approval:

1. That in approving this application, the Planning Board is not deciding or in any
way opining on the private rights of the applicant or the abutting land owners to the
private passageways shown on the site plan.

Attachments

City Code for Conditional Use in the R-3 Zone, 14-218(3)

Revised Site Plan

Elevations

Sign Elevations and Sign Solutions letter.

May 19, 1999 Memo to Historic Preservation Committee

Subject Deed and Title Information

Bradbury Court Memos

Bradbury Court Maps

Abutter's Title Information

10. Abutter's Letter

11. Letter from Applicant's Attorney (Bradbury Court) dated June 30th
12 Applicant's letter describing right of way use and maintenance of use
13. Letter from Applicant's Attorney (Commercial Street Right of Way) dated September 14th
14. Applicant's letter describing Negotiations with Arthur Banister

15. Letter from Applicant's Attorney dated October 20th

16. Auto Europe Letter

17. Memo from Larry Ash, Traffic Engineer

18. Traffic Letter

R R N A
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§ 14-218 ‘ PORTLAND CODE

ii.  Evidence of market, advertising, or real estate brokerage efforts to attract

permitted uses.

b, The approval of any conditional use under this section shall be for the specific
tenant proposed for the conditional use approval and shall not run with the space
to subsequent tenants. A conditional use approval shall expire at the end of each
tenant's use, and a new approval shall be required for new tenants. If the term of
a lease is five (5) years or less, the tenant may sublet the area either for the

approved conditional use or for any use permitted by section 14-217(b)(1)a.

¢.  The planning board may impose reasonable conditions concerning the design,A
appearance, use and extent of use of the space along the street frontage to ensure
maximum pedestrian compatibility and interest.

d N otwithstanding the above, the planning board may authorize g reduction in the
bercentage of required ground floor pedestrian-oriented uses where the physical
limitations of an existing building so require. Any such reduction shall be the
least necessary to provide relief and shall include mitigating design factors.

(2)  Utility substations, such as water and sewage pumping stations and standpipes,
electric power substations, transformer stations, and telephone electronic equipment
enclosures and other similar structures, provided that such uses are suitably located,
screened and landscaped so as to ensure compatibility with the surrounding neighbor-

. hoed,

(3)  Drive-up banking services, provided that drive-up features, such as automated teller
machines and service windows, shall not extend nearer than twenty-five (25) feet to the
street line. The site must have adequate stacking capacity for vehicles waiting to use
these service features without impeding vehicular or pedestrian circulation or creating
hazards to vehicular or pedestrian circulation on adjoining streets. Such uses shall also
be in compliance with the applicable standards contained in the Downtown Urban
Design Guidelines, a copy of which is on file in the department of Planning and urban
development. No other type of drive-up use shall be permitted.

(4)  Light industrial uses, subject to the following requirements:

The use shall not include any use prohibited in the I-1 zone;'
Glare, radiation, fumes or smoke shall not be emitted to an obnoxious or
dangerous degree beyond lot boundaries;

¢ The floor area devoted to industrial use shall not exceed ten thousand (10,000)
square feet; for a building in existence on March 11, 1991, the floor area shall not
exceed ten thousand (10,000) square feet or fifty (50) percent of the total floor
area, whichever is greater; o

d-  The use shall be operated within a completely enclosed structure;

No materials or wastes shall be deposited on any lot in such form or manner that
they may be transferred beyond the lot boundaries by natural causes or forces. All

Supp. No. 5 1204
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SOLUTHONS

A DIVISION OF PRINTMAIL OF MAINE

May 24, 1999

David Richard

B 1 W Five County Credit Union
40A Commercial Street
Portland, Maine 04101-4702

Dear David,

Thanks for being patient in regards to the issues on your proposed signage with the Historical Preservation
‘Society. We certainly understand their concerns and have worked very hard to come up with a plan that

would preserve the structural integrity of the building as well as the historical significance.

We have a product called SGS that mixes with mortar that can patch any existing holes in the face of the
building. When existing signage is removed, this product can be color matched and any existing holes or
breaks in the brick work could be patched. We buy the product from LaChance Brick in Gorham and they
would be happy to loan us a color swatch book for correct color matching. I've enclosed a technical

specifications data sheet on this product.
We have tried to locate an adhesive product to adhere the aluminum letters to the brick face but have not

been successful, We did find a product that could work but the chemicals in the adhesive could potentially
stain the brick. We feel that the best way to attach the aluminum letters safely while preserving the original

brick would be to create :
a drilling pattern so the mounting studs in the letters would line up with the mortar lines.

This method would keep the original brick from being drilled allowing for mortar touch up should the
letters be removed. Mortar touch up or “pointing” is a common practice when dealing with preserving

brick work.

We would be happy to hear any suggestions the Historical Preservation Society may have as they probably
deal with these issues more than we do. We feel that our attention to detail and the respect we have for the

property of our customers make us the sign company of choice.

We look forward to working with you on all your sign projects,

Ron}Nevers

75 BISHOP ST.
PORTLAND, ME 04103
[207} 878-8000
1-800-347-6245

FAX (207) 878-7790
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Concentrated Mortar Color “A’ Serles
A" Serles colors are full-tone masonry eolors of optimum In-

tensity which are formulated to produce pleasing shades that 104
complament or accentuale the wide range of colors found In

brick, stone and colored corcrete block.

"A” Series colors are shipped in proportioned packages 20A

which have been accurately pre-weighed and measured. Each

Individual package Is designaied a8 one “A” Serles Color 2

Unit. 2A

The “A" Serles mortar colors shown are achleved by the addi-

tion of ong "A” Series Color Unit o one bag o prepared 25A

magonry cement or welght equivalent of portland and fime

mortars. Shade variations can occur due 1o printing limita-

tions, differsnces in local cements, sand, mix design and

Workmanship. {See Table No. 1 on back eover.) 304
m —
s R | '
454, —
504 —
g54 —
. ]
g7A —

Tre sbova “A" serles colors represent shaces oblained o,
using 5G8 Concentratos Mertsr Colors virth light gra-
MASQATY Ccemen ard ekl *ap Lililar's sand
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P 2078737799
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PHONE NO.

Technical Specification Data

BASIC USE: 8GS Mortar Colors are pure
minersl plaments designed o be used

- with 2ll cementitious material whetner it
may bg g Type N, 8, M or O strength
masenry cement er portland and lime mix.
fures. The pre-measured unlt concept of
8BS colors providas uniform color control
with the Hexidilily of ulilizing logal
masoenry andior portland and lime
camants 19 achleve the proper strength
and mix design for brick, block, stucco or
stone unit conglryction. Since 18-20% of
the visual surfgcg of tha average Lrick
wall 18 mortar, the proper aelsstion and
use of an appropriale mortar color will
dramatically enhance the visual impact
ang beauty of the masonry wall.

COMPOSITION AKD MATERIALS: SGS
colors are produols of pure naturat and/er
synthsllc iton oxides which ara lfinaely
rnillled (85-98% minus 528 mesh} and
blended under strlol quality esatrol pro-
cedures preducing uriferm and cene
slatently steong. tinting stranglh colora.
Each 8US volor exceeds the requirements
58l forth by ASTM C-979 "Plgmants for in-
legrally Colered Concrale.” SGS colers
arg each Inert, stable to atmogphetie eon-
ditlons, sunfast, weather resisiant, alkai
resistant, water Insoluble, and free of
fillers and extenders. Al 9GS colors com-
ply :vith ASTM 878 tor integrally colored
mortar,

SPECIFICATION PROCEDURES: As de-
tailed In Table No, 1, salect the propar
ASTH ©-270 masenry mix deslan of Type
N, & M or Q campressive slrength for the
masonry unlt construction. Then, depend-
ing upan the masonry mix design, select
the apprapriate SGS color and specify the
number of “A” Sgries Color Unlis to be
added to the morter mix,

PACKAGING: All 8GS8 Conceniratad Mor-
tar Colors are packagsd in sealed unit

TABLE NOD. 9

bage, ranging irom ons pound 1o seven
paunds, An “A" Searles color case con-
talns six unit bags. An A" Series cass of
color can lay approximately 900 standsrd
size brick using a 3/8"” mortar joint.

COLOR RANGE; In sdditien 1o (he BES
standard A" Serles colors shown, 3GS
Comblination Serles colors have baen
devaloped fo axpand ths 5G8 color spec.
trum. This offers preciss color tones that
are needed to complement or ascentuate
the broad rangs of color shades foind In
brick, slone or colored bloek. The SGS
Coler Laboratory ls- aiso available to
asslst In oustom color malching o
geveloping speolal color tones to fit vour
calar requirements,

MIXING PROCEBURES: Martar shall be
mixed in a power mixer for not less than
flve miautes or watll 8 unttorm color ls ob-
tained. Any change in proportioning the
amount of color 1o cement and/or the type
of cement or sand used can resull in a3
variatlon of color tone ln the fialshed
work. Raguest SGS Spec-Data 4p Mortar
and SMM-1-82 Dala Shaals for complete
mizing Instructions,

AVAILABILITY: SGS colors are readily

available from stocks carried by an exien-

give natwork of bullding mater{al dealers
throughout the United States and Canada,
Our dealers are also backed by reliable 24
hour factory services in processing and
shipment of orders, which in the combina-
tion of using locally avallabia cemenis
can further miniml2o ghoctages and costs.
SGS has Iocal sales represemtalives
covering sach gtate within the continental
Unlted States. For names of logal dealsrs,
digtributors and sales representalives,
contast Solomon Grind.Chem Servica,
tng, dlrect at (21 7& §22-3122 or

US. WATS 1.800:824.0261.

l

ABTM SPECIPICATION FOR MORTAR:

Unlt Masenry G270 inefudes the following mortars:

Approprisis number of
§-G-8 Color units to be
added with the moriar mix.
“A" Serlss Color

plus 8 su. {1, sand (ASTM C144)

PREPARED MABONRY CEMENTS (RSTM (1) Types N, B, ot M
Qne 70-80 b, bag masonry comont (ASTM €91, Type 1),

One *A" Unit

Qng 84 ib, bag portland cement (A3TM €1

4

(ASTH G144)

PORTLAND CEMENT=-LIME MORTARS Tg@ N {750 psh)
One 50 I bag hydrated lime (ASTM C207), plus six cuble f1. 3and

Twe "A" Units

TYPE 8 (1800 psi)

(ASTHM g;u)
Ono 94 Ib. bag porliang gement (ASTM C180),
tubie 1. sand (A8TM C1d4)

Two 84 b, bags portland cement (ASTM C180),
Ong 8¢ 1b, bag hydrated lime (ASTM C207), plus nlae auble 1t sand

Two 70 Ib. bags masenry ceman! typs 1 (ASTM CB1), plus nine

Three "A" Units

Thres “A™ Units

TYPE M (2580 pel)

(ASTH G144}
OR

One 84 1b. bag pertiand cement (ASTM C180),
0ne 70 Ib. bag type 1 measonry cemsnt

Two 04 1n. bags portland cament (ASTM C150},
25 Ibe. hydraled limg (A3TM ©207), plus six cubie ft. sand

(ASTW C-87), pius six cuble 18, sand (ASTH Ci44)

Threg "A" Unitg

Twe “A" Unltg

TYPE O (350 pal) ,
©Oné 94 15, bag portiand cement (ASTH C150),

| (ABTM G144

Two 50 b, bags hydrated lime (ASTH G207}, plus nlng cuble Tt send

Three “A” Unitg

May. 24 1999 §2:41PM P4
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COST: Relall costs for QS colore arg
established by stocking or distributing
bulldm? materiel dealers onty, Euelher.
more, the €08t for solored masony Is
geteimgned by the color and color shade
esired.

LIMIT OF WARRANTY & LIABILITY:
Stlomon Grind<Chem Serviee, Ins, war-
rants that thalr progust gonforms to the
description and standards as sistad on
the product packaging {specific produet
literature). If properly mixed and applied,
$GS warrants the ooncantrated morlar
fcoI?: to te unlform, limeproo! and sun-
ast.

The excluslve remedy of the yser or buyer
and the limlt of the [iablity of this com-
pany shall be the purchass price paid by
ihe user of buyer for the quantity of the
888 product involved.

MASONRY CLEANING: In the avant that
cleaning Is raquired 1o remeve stains snd
gfflorgscenca, the films may be removed
by using an aeld based detergent. Avold
using hydrocholorle (murlatic) acid. Use a
gommercially prepared “proprietary
¢cleaner” followlng the directions for the
weakest solution recommended by the
manutacturer. Request SGS Spec-Data 4p
Moriar Data Sheet tor comptate cteaning
Instructions.

SAMPLES: Color pigment samples are
avaltable for consiructing job mock-up
parels. Contact your local §G§ bultding
materials dealer, or Solomon Gring\Chem
Service, Inc. direct at (217) 522-3112 01 U.8,
WATS 1.800-824-0281,

BG03 MORTAR COLOR KIT AND CATA-
LOG: Samples of BGS standard mortar
colors are available in convenlent moriar
color channels. Each channel is an actual
rapreseniation of the 838 oolor unils
mixed with either praparad magonry ee-
ment or an equivalent portiand and lime
mix plus & tan bullders sand and water.
The shown 888 Mortar and Carment Color
Binder contalng complste specification
and technical Information covering the
complels llre &f §GS Martar and Cement
Colors. Available on regues!.

@

Shipping Address:

8olemen Arnd-Chem Service, Ins,
Old Waterworks Plant
Springileld, IL 52702

Mailing Addrass:

8olomen Grind<Ghem Servics, Ing,
.0, Box 8288 .
SZHngﬂe!d. it 62789
Phene (217} 522.3112  FAX (2178255148
U.S. WATS {-B00.824.02561
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMITTEE
CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

PUBLIC HEARING
19 COMMERCIAL STREET

TO: Chair Wroth and Members of the Historic Preservation Committee
FROM: William B. Needelman, Planner

DATE: May 13, 1999

RE: May 19, 1999 - New Business

Application For: Certificate of Appropriateness - Exterior Alteration, Drive-Thru Signage

Address: 19 Commercial Street
Applicant: ~ B.I W. Five County Credit Union

represented by David Richard

Background:

The subject building is the Workingmen's Club building, a 1904 commercial building constructed of
granite and brick in a classical motif.

The applicant proposes to install a drive-thru teller tube on the rear of the building. No additional paving
will be required, but signage at Commercial Street, on the sides of the building, and an awning on the
rear of the building are proposed. The building is highly visible, and all alterations are visible from

public streets.

Signage:
Three free-standing signs are proposed, as well an application of the company logo to the sides of the

building. The free-standing sides are aluminum panels on paired steel poles with lexan faces and vinyl

- graphics. The drive-thru/parking sign on Commercial Street will be 4 ft. tall witha 1 ft. 6 in. by 3 ft,
display panel, The entrance sign (on Commercial Street) and the exit sign (at the rear of the property)
will be 5 ft, tall, also with 1 ft. 6 in. by 3 ft. display panels. The color scheme is teal and white.

The signage applied to the building is proposed to be composed of individual aluminum plate letters and
logo pieces, also in teal and white.

Awning:
A gable shaped canvas awning projecting approximately 4 {t. from the rear of the building is proposed to

shelter th&teller tube assembly. The bottom of the awning starts at the second floor window sill
elevation and a2 window will be partially obscured as now positioned. " BIW" is applied or painted on

the end of the awning.

O:\PLAN\HP\MEMOS\S -19COMM.WBN
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Remot : . ; indo
T;l?;lelerfetligz ;l;lslglef is less than 1 ft. by 1 ft. in cross section and projects up to the second story window.

Protective pipe bollards are proposed along the entire rear of the building.

Attachments:

L. Project Description to the Zoning Board of Appeals

2, Photos

3. Signage Details ‘ ;
4. Building Elevations; to be supplied

O:\PLAN\HP\MEMOS\5-19COMM. WBN
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WARRANTY DEED

WILLIAM J. DOWD, qf Wezstbrook, Mains, for valuable

,g:ensidarat;gn,w"g:ahﬁs to APEK, INC., a Maine corporation with a
principal plaéé of busines=s in Portland, Maine, and a mailing

address of P O. ..on'9540, Portland, ME 04112, with Warranty

Covenants i;he“ following described real property situated in

portland, ;Cgml?e:laﬁd County, Maine:

A,ée;jta_in‘ioiv:‘ 6f.iv“§.ércél of land situated in said Portland on
Commercial Street,and belng more particularly described on
" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Meaning-and. intending to convey the same premises described

: fromiC./Alan Beagle, et al, to the Grantor dated
February 12,71987, and recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Book 7633, Page 308.

o

The pu!

pose;of this deed is to correct and clarify the

ti ontained in the deed from Willlam J. Dowd to
‘dated april 22, 1991, recorded in said Registry
‘Book 9532, Page 273. :

Witnass;‘ my hand this 31lst day of July, 1951.

/‘ wWitness William J. Dowd —
/f R

STATE OF MAINE , | _
CUMBERLAND,’ SS. | \ . July 31, 1991

Persoﬁally appeared the above named William J. Dowd and
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

IS . ~”
pefore me, Y g) %
! = Npt erpu'bl ic
E. PLUMES
9y Sty \OTARY PUSLE. mMAINE
N EXPIRES AUSUST 5, 1981
Printed Name of Notary
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EXHIBIT A

A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings thereon,
situated in'the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State
of Maine, a ounded and described as follows: BEGINNING at a
point on th -

v ortherly sideline of Commercial Street, which point
is in the = '

and another: "
hundredths '(240.25) feet westerly from the westerly sideline of

India Street; thence running northerly by said land of Buzrnham
and another ninety (90) feet, more or less, to the southerly
sideline of a twenty (20) foot passageway extending from Franklin
Street in the' rear of the lot herein described; thence easterly
by the southerly sideline of said passageway one hundred one
(101) feet, more or less, to the westerly sideline of a
passageway sixteen and one-half (16-1/2) feet wide extending back
from Commercial Street; thence southerly by the westerly sideline
of said passageway extending back from Commercial Street ninety-
five (95) feet, more or less, to a point in the northerly
sideline of said Commercial Street; thence westerly by the
northerly sideline of Commercial Street one hundred one {101)
feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Also, all pur,fight, title and interest in and to said passageway
running in the rear of said lot from Franklin Street and all our
right, title and interest in and to said passageway running back

£rom Comme:g;al Street.

Recorded

Cumbarland Sounty
Registry of Deeds

TEERTEE RIS B PR
RBatert P. Titconb
Regigter

weu oo oer W2 'S8 14:52

—

.
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FIRST AMERICEN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
QWNERS POLICY SCHEDULE A

CASE NUMBER DATE 0F POQLICY TIME POLICY AMOUNT
CL=2137 July 31, 1981 L83 p.m. $655,.00G.00
AUTOMATIC  Tni Ii gmount wiii automatlieally Ingrease by 10% orf 2
!gFﬁleON amgug? 3§éwn above on each of the first five anttivarsarie
CLAYSE of the pollcy date with respect to residential poligles,

1. NAME 0P INSURED

Clay Cove Corporation

- THE ESTATE OR INTEREST IN THE LAND DESCRTBED HEREIN AND WHI

BY THIS POLICY IS;:

Fee Simple

THE ESTATE OR INTZREST REFERRED TQ HEREIN IS AT DATE OF POL

The Insureqd

i

All that certain parcel of land described in Exhibit "a® at

and made 2 part hereof.

Being the same promises conveyed to the insured herein by d
inc. dated July 31, 1991, snd recorded in the Cumberland Co
of Deeds in Book 7658, Page 47,

The Jland herein described is encumbered by the following mo
agsignments, if any, and mortgages. if any, shown in =chedu

THE LAND REFERRED 70 IN THIS POLICY IS DESCRIBED A5 FOLLOWS:

FILE
oy )

POLICY NUMBER
30009259

CH IS COVERED

LCY VESTED IN:

tached hereta

@ad of Apey,
ANty Reglstry

rtgage and
L¢ B harsof:

fo Peopleg

Mortgage and Secutity Agreement from Clay Cove Corporation

Heritage Savings Bank in the principal ameunt of €598,500.0
31, 1991, and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of
31, 1991, at 1:51 p.m. in Bogk 9658, Fage 49, and Assigomen
and Rentals by Clay Cove Cerporation to Peoples Heritage Sa
dated July 31, 1371, at 1:52 p.m., recorded in the Cum
Registrv of Deeds in Book 9558, Page &8,

ISSUED AT PCRILAND, MAINE
BN

\?\\Q¢M~f* ) | N

Cumberland Title ¢
P.O. Box 4865 T3
Portland, Maine

dated July
iDeeds on July
i of Leases
ings Bank

perland County
Ti

|

mpany

4112

Athogized Agent or Officey

THIS POLICY IS INVALID UNLESS TYUE COVER SHEET AND SCHEDULE B ade ATTACHED.

: Y f .. . '
2 S IO CNS LT W DNy
b 'd L9891 FTLL LET L AdS 0D ALNOOD S mIs WoHS

N s\ ST

Woly-8 E561-3@-.
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EXHIBIT &

A carraln lot or parcel of land, with ths buildings th?xean,
situated in the Clty ef Portland, County of tuymberland; and Stata
of Maine, and bounded and described as £sllows: BEGIRNING 2t a
point on the mertherly sidsline of Commerczial Street, hich point
i¥ in the sontheasterly corner of land now or formerly)of Buznhan
and another and is sbout twe hundred forty and twent -give '
hundredths (240.25) fest westerly from the westerly sideline ol
Indla Street; thence running northerly by =aid land of| Buznham
and another ninety (90) feet, mors or less, to the southarly
sideline of a twenty (20) foot passageway extending frpm Franklin
Street in the raar of the lot hereln described; thence|sastezly
by the southarly sideline of sald passageway one hundx d one
{101) feet, mcre or less, to the westerly sidelins of i
passagoway sixtesn and cne-half (16-~1/2) feet wids extbnding back
from Commerclal Strest; thence sputherly by the westexly sideline
of said passaceway extonding back from Commercial Stregt ninety-
five {95) feat, more oz lags, tov a polint in the noxrthegly
sideline of said Ceommezcial Strset; thencs westsrly bLy| the
northerly sidelins of Commerclal Street ons hundred one {101)
fest, mpre or less, to sthe point of beginning. :

The right in comaon to use the passageway running in the rear of sald lot from
Franklla S8zreet zpd t9 wge the passagewmy yunming bachk frem Commercial Street.
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TASE NUMBER

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE TNSURANCE COMBANY

OWNERS POLICY SCHEDULE B

POLICY NUMBER

CL-2137% 0009259
This policy does peot insure against loss or damage dus to the flollowing:
NOTZ: As used herein, recorded shall mean recordad in the Qumberland

7.

NOTE: This pelicy affirmatively insures the right to use the 4

[y

Rights of others in and to the use of appurtenant easement
hexein and terms and conditions relative to the use theresf

County Registry of Deeds.

The dower, curtesy, hemestead, community property, or othdr statutory
marital rights, 1f any, of the spouse of any individual insursd,

Rights or clalm: of persons in pussession and easements o

claims of

easements not shown by the public records, boundary-line gisputes,

overlaps, encroachments, title to filled lands (if any) and

eny matters

not of record which would be disclosed by an accurate suryey and

inspection of the premises.

any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor or material,
heretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and netshown by the

public records.

Taxes assessed which are not yet due and payeble, and for Subsequent

vearsg.

forth in the attached Exhibit A,

Any exception, reservation, restriction, essement or condliion set

Title to and rights of the public snd others entitled thereto in and +n

those portions of the insured premises lying within the bounds of

adjacent streets, roads and WEYE .

|
i

‘s insured

s

LW

passagewsys adjoining the insured premises along the northeasterly
and northwesterly bounds and running to Commercial and Franklin
Strests respectively; however, Ethis policy does not insire the

uaderlying fes of said passageways.

L83 VLL LET L SO TN ALNNOD S OMTE WA

WYZr 3 S661-98-,



MORTGAGE LOAN INSPECTION PLAN Date AN, 23,1927 Frou. SO T
louxm LoD PAG{ Vi de

IO THE LENDING INSTITUTION AND IT8 TITLE INSURER
County ~CLOMDERLAWMD  Scace 1250 T

I WEREBY DEATIFY THAT THE LOCATION OF THE OWELLING BHOWHN .
}ms PLAN DOES 8857 CONFORM WiTH THE LOCAL ZOMING LAWS : i} ;
INEFFEET AT THE TIME DF CONBTRUCTION. THE PROPERTY DUES : /é‘/ N é? ¢ (5”

L FLODD MAZARD ZOWNE.

NOT FaLL WITHIN A BPECH

THIG PLAN WAS NMOT MADE EM J\N INBTRUMENT BURVEY, THE
CERTIFICATIONS ARE FOR Mﬂ@TBﬁ;GC PURPOBES OnNLY. THIS PLAN
ARBLIES OMNLY TO COMNOITIONS ENBTING.AE OF THE DATE BHOwWN

HEREON, AND DDES MOT SHOW ANY POSSIALE CONFLIETS WiTH
ASUTTING QEEDS. THIB Py , NOT FODR RECORDING.

THIS IS NOT A LAND BOUNDARY SURVEY.

NOTEL MO MONUMERTATION Fouwmb,
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i eap.2% To Tmoia ST (Dmev) : !

COMMEchAL STRE.ET

NOTILT THIS PuLamn 145 c,d»-\vu..v:_x: onw« DEer, TAax MA‘P AND FIi1z2Lro MEssURENMERTS.

THRE PROPERTY "’w\ié T?fw Lings AND BUILPINGS Awr THEWR: RELAYWMSHIT To
Emch OTHER
A Cimss AT Buryey 15 RICOMMLNDED.

PROFPERTY OF FSRO 8§ REICHE;, C.ALAN BEAGLE AND MARTIN ¢ RIDGE.
LOCATED &< ™ 17 COMMERCIAL B, TORTLAWD MA(RE.

)

Purtraser - Witkiam J. Dowd.

A?Pgox AMMATE « LF PMMOWRE Accuv.r\*ﬁ. ‘Dw:ram.. V& REQUIVRED

CLINTIIN W, JEMKGNS, R.L.S. 13 TITCOMB ROAD YARMOUTH, MAINE 04096 TEL. B46-9617
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CITY OF PORTLAND
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
ENGINEERING SECTION
MEMORANDUM
TO: Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator
FROM: Jon Giles, LSIT, GIS Coordinator
SUBJECT: Bradbury Court Street Status

DATE: September 17, 1998

Charlie Lane in Corporation Counsel asked me to communicate to you the results of my research
into Bradbury Court’s legal status as a City street. Please be advised that I am not providing a
legal or surveyor’s opinion on this street, but merely a summary of record information.

Records in the Department of Public Work’s Archives Vault show no indication that Bradbury
Court has ever been accepted as a City street. These same records do not show any previous
vacations or discontinuances either. Bradbury Court appears to be an unaccepted, private way due
to the lack of any information indicating otherwise.

The City of Portland has never inventoried which streets and/or ways are dedicated versus
undedicated. The City’s records typically deal only with issues of acceptances, discontinuances,
vacations, name changes, and alterations to the right of way lines of accepted streets. As a result
City records do not address the issue of whether Bradbury Court was ever dedicated. Please be
aware that if further title research was to reveal that Bradbury Court was considered a dedicated
way, that it may be subject to the statutory vacation described in 23 MSRA 3032 that occurred on

September 29, 1997. Due to the appearance that Bradbury Court is private property, such title
research would not be the responsibility of the City of Portland.

If you have any questions or concerns please feel free to contact me at 874-8842.
JAG/jag

Pc: James Robbins, PLS, Archivist
Charlie Lane, Corporation Counsel
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INTEROFEICE MEMORANDUM

To: Alex Jaegerman, Chief Planner

CC: Jim Robbins, Public Works/Engineering
From: Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrautor/L
Date: September 17, 1998

Subject: Status of Bradbury Court

Alex,

During your conditional use review for the drive-up teller at 19 Commercial Street,
BIW Five County Credit Union, the status of Bradbury Court will most likely come
up at some point. I have spoken with Jim Robbins from Public Works/Engineering
who is the purveyor of the City's street vault information. He has informed me that
Bradbury Court was never a City street or way. It is.a private road. This is
consistent with the deed and survey that David Richard has shown to me.

If the Planning Board needs any more information on this, I'm sure Jim Robbins or
David Richard could supply it.

From THE DESK OF...

MARGE SCHMUCKAL

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

389 CONGRESS STREET - CITY HALL, ROOM 315
PORTLAND, MAINE 04101

(207) 874-8695
Fax: 874-8716



1rid 1dD NUL A BUUNDARY SURVEY

INSPECTION OF PREMISES 5-9 Commercial Streel Job Number:  300-3¢
I HEREBY CERTIFY TO (lssc Titk Co. Portland, Maine Inspection Date: _ 09-22-97

Sba be. andits it bhsurer ., SeAlel=ao

The monumentation is ast in harmony with
current deed description.

The building setbacks are met in conformity
with town zoning requirements.

The dwelling does not appaaseo fall within the
special flood hazard zone as delineated by the

ederal Emergency Management Agency.

The land does not appeasse-fall within the
special flood hazard zons as indicated on
community-pane| # 0051 0014 B

DUTER: . 5alt of the
Earth, Inc.
SELLER: Erasmo, Inc.

-

‘Apparent R/W

Commercial Streaet
(bituminmnous)

. India Street
" THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO ALL To India Stree

RIGHTS AND EASEMENTS OF RECORD.

THOSE THAT ARE EVIDENT ARE SHOWN.
THIS PLAN MIGHT NOT REVEAL

CONFLICTS WITH ABUTTING DEEDS.

Cumtenan, Waine 0402 DEED BOOK __102i15_ PAGE 185 __ COUNTY __ Cumberind
THIS PLAN IS NOT FOR RECORDING  brawn b2

Phone: (207) 829-3959

BRUCE R. BOWMAN, INC. PLAN BOOK PAGE LOT
Fax; (207) 829-3522 !
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SCHEDULE 5

5 Mﬁn}at Or paree! of Jand, foca{ed it Portland County e Cur?zbcriami and Stgtg of

1

N h@mu'ng 81 3 point that is fiNy-nine (59) feet, more or less, distan 91 2 course Sou ole
W West from the Intersection of the northerly sideline of Commgreisl treet and the
fy sideline of 1ndin Strect, said begiraring poing being the center of 3 !
e oW existing: thenee along the centerline ol sald party wall oy o besyi
32 53' 52" West, to 1o exterior of the rear wall of sajy cxisting struci|
wTIor surface of said wall inga gencrally southwesferly direetion, o dist: nce of 33 Legl,
brless, 105 pespendicular exterior wall of said Slruglure; thence along o I¢ exterior supfhoe
o wall in 2 generally northwesiorly direction 1o ity termiius; thenes on Aieourse Nopyl, 290
. West & distance of 85 foct, more o less, to a 1Point on the rear ling or ;:c paree! coqveyeyd

s, Inc. 10 Brasmo, Ine, in o deed dated Augyg; 4, 1992 and recordeq j ihe Cumberfang
Y Reglstry of Doeds m Book 1 0219, Page 183 thenes along said rear Ij e ina Bencrally
Mitetly dircotion o g get iron pin macking the norihwesterly cothicr of s4jd paree); thence
P01 34" East, along the saulhwesierly line of saig harcel, a distanen 85,27 fect 10 4
M0 yplke: (hence conlinuing alony thy southwesterly line of aaid parecl, Séutl, 28% 53> 39
€0l 93,97 feetto g point on the norilierly sideling of Conunerein Stieet; thepee
S1 23" 30” Ky, along the ortherly sideline of Cormmercia] Streot, a didtaneq al'63.75
R or less, o the pajnt of beginting, . :

1

g ‘Subjwt to all easements of record,

F! Subject also 1o (i) i Declusation of Covenas, duted Soptomber 29, 1955, 1ceoried in

B Cimberiand County Registry of Doods in Book 2436, Page 12 and (; i) rightel apg castinen;

QAR ¢r referred 1o in the dood from Simba, Ing, 1, Erasmo, Inc,, gagod Auguat 4, 1993 a9
o in the Cumbarfang Couny Regisiry of Decgy in Book 102 9, Poge 185

. - : fi'cywd by
RIOL, Inc. to Erasmo, Ine, by deed dateyd August 4, 1997 and reeonded in ihp Cujnbarlapg
By Registry of Degas iy Book 10219, Page 185, '

E ALSO grwating all right, title ang Imerest of the Grantor in and 1 the allcy?vay that abyts _;k’ .
emises deseribed sbove and that leads 1o Cotnmeroiul Strec,

Ry " oneo and repair of such witlls ang (i} the right to eOnstruct, maingain snd
QERNE from the nrcy surrently ysed by Grantee gg its warchous '

O that area, with the right 10 aitach reasonable hoods aiyd
Wior wall of Grantgs’s building,

1ee 1€ norther| v
other similar devicesg on the

. RESERVING 1o Etasmo, Ine., jis SHeSassors or sssigns, the rigny 10 bulld aug rengyype in

g

i
i

y 8Y8 666L-90—L
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2 CQrﬁmercial Street. - -
Portland, Maine. 04101

207 772 2055 voice . .
207 7725172 fax .~
800 640 5015 toll free’

172 Pleasanr Street

&mwmﬂwmmm15 _
207 725 5199 voice s

207725 5568 fax

. Tndia - Street

- AB/sk- -
- Enclosure

Jiine 17,. 1999

VE}M*' Wllllam Needleman _ L
- Planning Office, Clty of Portland'-

389 Congress.:Streef

J-Portland ME 04101 .

"fDear Mr Needleman

-,‘Agaln I Wlsh to summarlze my objectlon for the drlve—
" thri proposed by BIW, Credit Union: It is dangerous
. for children and. adults to step directly into the ~
”~gpath of -this drive- thru from the rear entrance of .
"';my retall store To: thlnk otherw1se is. foolhardy

:’fI do mot wlsh to loose my legal rlght of ‘way from ,
. my parklng lot to Commerc1al Street See attached

T do not have a legal rlght of way from my lot to




. #06-50-88 18:34 FAX 200 773 080¢

-NURMAN HANSON & DETROY

P

ATTORMEYS AT LAW

BAVD &, HERWAN REBEAT W, BRWER. 3, 415 CONGRESS STREEY
ROBEKTF WARTEN SORATHAN ¢ BROGAN B O BOX 4800

PETER J. PLTADY CHmFFOBHER C, TRINTOR .

STEPHEN HEBBERT GAYID P. VEE PORTLAND, MAINE 04112-4600
ROQRERIGK R. RYYTAR PANE, b DI

THEUDORE H XIRSHMER ALERSNDER [, MeCANR

SRARK 3. LAVTIR
THEPWER W seSIARTY

audEEL B.

WERTE, JR

ANAE 1. TABMDY

RHEI T, FOLIRIR DAVIG L HERZER JR
SO M, P, IR, THOBMS 5 AARER) B0
Baut B, SANEGOLL ALRIAH B, KEND ALk
VILLIAM O, L4TaIFH ERIY & BLRTH

MARK, . DUNLAR

ANNE ¥ JORDAR

June 30, 1999

NORMAN, Hansox & DETROY,

Aagz/io8

M L]

LLC

AREA CODE 207
F7T4-7009
FAX
7T5.0898

. E<Wial
deymmings@nindlew. com

Wabwity
www nhdlew. eom

874-8457

i

VIAFACSIMILE

Penny Linell, Esfy.
City of Portland
389 Congress St
Portland, ME 04101

Re: BIW Five Gounty Credit Union

Dear Pennoy:

Pursuant 1

the actual easemy
conmection with
1853, and it appd

o our fairly recent telephone conversation, I am sending you a copy of
2nit deed upon which BIW Five County Credit Union i relying in
its application to the Planaing Board. As you can see the deed is from
ars that these rights wege simply passed down through the years,

including to BIW Five County Credit Union’s landlord and currens owner of the property.

Based on
proposed use of

rights.

that easement language, BIW Five County Credit Union believes that is
the passage as a drive-through is within the scope of those sasement

My undcﬁrstmding is that this was all that the Planming Board was looking for on

this score. Hyo

DLC/die

Enclosure

ee:
Roderink

David Rixhard

R. Rovzar, Esq.

) have any questions, please feel fres to give me a call.
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e BIW FIVE COUNTY

The following information, although presented informally, is an atternpt to address some of the concerns
that were raised at the last mesting. Our attorney, Daniel Curnmings, slong with 2 summary as to his
findings in general will address izsues dealing with Rights of easement.

Trafiic Flow
There have been concerns raised over our intended use, potentially changing or disrupting the

traftic flow.
It is our opinion that our proposed use would actually improve the traffic flow and also ensure that

these areas are accessible and maintained ag to their eriginal purpose.

e  These areas, as I have come 1o know them, are not being used in a manner consistent
with proper traffic flow, as the planning board may perceive them to be.  In reality,
allowing sections of these areas to be used for parking by the abuiters and their
tenants has generally ignored the intended purpose. The right-of-way that is shared
by Mr, Banister is contimually blocked and impassible on a daily bases due to
wehicles being allowed to park in the right-of-way using it as a parking area. This
again, appears to be in direct conflict with the areas intended purpose and also with
what 1¢ being asked of us.

We fully support what is being asked of us in regard to safety issues and concerns in this matter,
We seemto be lacking, however, a basic understanding of the board’s request based upon how
these areas are being used in actuality.

Enginee Concerns

e It is our understanding that we have met all engineering requirements as prescribed
in gection 3 of the R-3 zoning code.

=  The City Traffic Engineer, Larry Ash, has stated that he has no concerns with this
proposal and has personally driven the proposed layout with no concerns.

Abiley to keep the area free of obsiructions

This area represents a shared access for the abutters and therefore all those concemed have it in
our best interest to keep this area free and clear from any type of obstruction that would prevent
the ability to use these right of ways,

Esxistencs of Loading Zone
There is no loading zone located in the right-of-way shered by Mr. Banister and our landlord, Mr.

Steven Meduffie,
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BIW FIVE COUNTY

he CREDIT UNION

Bill Needlzman

Cily Planning Departmient
Ciby Hall

389 Congress St
Porilund, Me, 04102

October (04, 1999
Dear Bill,

The following inforruation presented is to address the concern. as oxpressed by the bowrd, regarding our
intended actions (o keap the arcag in question (o of any ebslraciions.

Tt ia the bope of BIW Five County Credit Unioun to join in the shared use of thisarea andtodo soina
cooperative mamer. Forther more, we tecognize, and respect. the fuct that this is  shered ares and as
such, we hope that all who share i 118 use will respect tng 15 a5 well

In (he event that this area is blocked, however, we do intend to act In aucordance with its original purpose,
bt 1o do 80 111 0 non=aggressive and norsconfrontational mammer. We feel that the best way 1o resolve a
situation involving an obsteuction is to first locate and contact the owner of the vehicle causing the
obstruction arxd make thom aware of the sitaation and ask than o move the vehicle as soon as possible,
We dorealize that towing a vehicle may be an option but inient 1o exercise that option cnly as a last resont
when all other aliernatives have been exhausted,

We would also like to state that we fully vederstand, and acsept, that our proposal would put us in the
unenviable position of ensuring that these areas are kept open for proper vehicle flow. This scenatio in turn
can. and has. created some concerns from cerinin abutters who see this as a loss o cortain types of nsage
that they have become accustomed to that currently restrict and or outright block traffic flow.  While we
have no control over how these areas were used in the past, we strongly Teel that our proposal, by the vety

ature of its existence, would only be an agset by ensuring & constant affic flow and thereby helping 10
maintain their original purpose.

Sincerely, //
\ 7
iM
David W Richard

Eracch Manager
BIW Five County Credit Union
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NORMAN, HANSON & DETROY, LLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

DAVID €. NORMAN JONATHAN W. BROGAN
ROBERT F, HANSON CHRISTOPHER €. TAINTOR 415 CONGRESS STREET ARE;; ;i?g’fo 207
PETER J, DETROY DAVID P, VERY P.O. BOX 4€00 EAX

STEPHEN HESSERT DAMIEL L. CUMMINGS PORTLAND, MAINE 04112-46800 775.0808

RODERICK R. ROVZSR ALEMANDER F. MICANN

THEODORE H. KIRGHNER RUSBELL B. PIERCE, JR. E-n ail

MARK G, LAVOIE ANNE M. CARMEY dcummmgg@nndlawbcom
STEPHEN W. MORIARTY  DAVID L. HERZER, JR.

JAMES [, POLIQUIN THOMAS 8. MARJERISON

JOHN H. KING, JR. AGRIAN P, KENDALL Website

PAUL F. DRISCOLL EMILY A. BLOEH wiww.nhdliaw. som
WILLIAM O. LACASSE ANME H. JORDAN

MARK E. DUHLAR ARRON K. BALTES

ROBERT W, BOWER, JR.

September 14, 1999
VIAFACSIMILE 874-8497

Penny Littell, Esq.
City of Portland

389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04101

Re: BIW Five County Credit Union
Dear Penny:

I am enclesing a copy of a memorandum we recently prepared and sent to BTW Five
County Credit Union. It addresses the 16.5' right-of-way that board members had questions
about. As you will see from the memoranduim, although the source deed itself was not located,
evidence of it and the credit union's easement rights is strong, particularly so given the century
plus of existence/usage.

With this memorandum (which is also being faxed to Bill Needleman per the request of
my client), the credit union believes that it has addressed all of the board's questions and
concems. In addition, my understanding is that the credit union's application is, and has been,
complete, Ifthat is not the case, please let me know immediately, as the credit union wants 1o
ensure that the record is complete.

At this point the credit union believes everything is in order and is hopeful that the board
votes to approve its application at its meeting on September 28. I thank you for your attention to
this matter.

DLC/ec

Enclosure }

ce: David Richard (via fax 774-1667)
Bill Needleman (via fax 756-8258))
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MEMORANDUM
TO: David Richard, BIW Five County Credit Union
FROM: Daniel Cummings
DATE: September 2, 1999
RE: Fasement rights in leased property
BACKGROUND

| As you know the City of Portland’s Planning Board has requested the credit union
to provide additional information concerning its easement rights associated with the
leased property located at 19 Commercial Street in Portland (the “Property™). The two
easements at issue are: {1} the 20 foot passageway running from Franklin Street along the
northerly line of the Property, sometimes referred to as Bradbury Court (“Bradbury Court
FEasement™); and (2) the 16.5 foot passageway running from Commercial Street along the
easterly line of the Property (the “Commercial Street Easement™). We previously gave
the Board the source deed for the Bradbury Court Easement, which was contained in 2
deed from Tyler et als. and recorded in Book 282, Page 116 (“Bradbury Court Easement
Deed™).

As er the Commercial Street Easement, we have searched the records in the

Cumberland County Registry of Deeds back to 1760 but have not been able to locate the

source deed. It appears that the source deed is one from the Poriland Marine Railway to
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Lemuel Dyer, who owned the Property back in the 1850’s (hereinafter the “Commercial
Strest Easement Deed”).! Although Dyer likely would not have received the fze to the

passageway in that deed, he would have received rights to use it, i.e., an easement.

EVIDENCE

Our conclusion is based on the following evidence contained in the registry of
deeds.

1. FASEMENT AND PASSAGEWAY ARE REFERENCED
IN VARIOUS DEEDS IN 1853

The Commercial Street Easement Deed is actually referenced in three deeds given
by Portland Marine Railway. The first one is dated June 10, 1853 and recorded in Book
246, Page 349, which conveys to a Samuel Tyler and Daniel Tyler a ¥ interest in
property lying between Fore and Commercial Streets, which abutted the Property to the
west. A copy of that deed is attached as Exhibit A. The second and third deeds are ones
to Oliver B. Dorrance and Robert Robinson, each of whom received a Y interest in the
same property and are recorded in Book 246, Pages 465 and 348 respactively (hereinafter
collectively the “Tyler Deeds™). Each of the Tyler Deeds reserves from the “conveyance
to the heirs and assigns of Lemeul Dyer all the rights they have in and to the use and
occupancy of @ passageway leading from the said Boothby house to Commercial Street
as it is described in a deed from the grantors herein to the said Lemeul Dyer [i.e., the

Commercial Street Easement Deed].”

" Evidently, for whatever reasons the Commercial Street Easement Deed was never recorded.

2
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2. PASSAGEWAY DEPICTED ON PLAN IN 1870

Subsequent to receipt of the Tyler Deeds, Tyler et al. gave Dver et al. a deed
recorded in Book 248, Page 183 (the “Dyer Deed””). A copy of ths Dyer Deed is attached
hereto as Exhibit B. The Dyer Deed describes a line,” and it then grants to Dyer et al. all
property rights received in the Tyler Deeds that lay easterly of the described line.?

3. PASSAGEWAY REFERENCED IN MORTGAGE I 1883

On June 6, 1883 the heirs of Lemeul Dyer granted a mortgage to Maine Savings
Barik for $6000.00 (recorded in Book 470, Page192). This mortgage conveyed the
homestead (but not the fee) of the Property, describing the homestead as Iying adjacent to
the passageway that is the subject of the Commercial Street Easement.

4. PASSAGEWAY REFERENCED IN DEEDS IN 1897

Augustus P. Fuller conveyed the Property along with the Commercial Street
Easement to James Bradley Jr. on December 30, 1897, (A court judgment awarded this
property back to Augusta P. Fuller’s estate after he passed away). Also on December 30,
1897, both Mary C. Dyer and Elizabeth W. Smith conveyed their rights of dower to
Fuller. These two deeds also make specific reference to both the Bradbury Court

Easement and the Commercial Street Easement and include the same description as the

most current deed.

? The line appears in a plan prepared by T.F. Chappell C.C.E. and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of
Deeds on December 5, 1870 in Book 3, Page 15 (the “Plan”). Attached heretc as Exhibit € is 2 sketch from of the
Plan.

i appears that the Dyer Deed was executed to clear up confusion regarding boundary lines, etc. between the Tyler
and Dyer properties as originally contained in the deeds to each party from the Portland Marine Railway,

3
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CONCLUSION

Reference to the reservation of easement rights contained in the Tyler Deeds, in
conjunction with evidence of its existence on maps and in various deeds pre-dating the
200 Century, and reference to both the Bradbury Court Easement and the Commercial
Street Easement in each deed traﬁsferring title to the Property from the late 1800°s
forward, is strong evidence establishing rights in the Commercial Street Fasement.

Therefore, if it were necessary, we believe that rights to the Commercial Street

Easement, or the fee itself, could be established in court.

* In fact, it appears likely that the Dyer Deed granted the fee interest in the propercy over which the Commercial
Streer Easement runs.

Goos

At 135
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+ BIW FIVE COUNTY
& CREDIT UNION

o

To Whom It May Concern:

A4 the recommendation of the board, I have met with Mr. Banister with the intent to reach a mnually
agreeable understanding, Unfortunately, Iregret to inform the planning board that we have not been able to
do go. Inmy opinion, Mr. Banister is unwilling to reach an agreerment over the proposed use of the shared
right-of-way in question.

Mr, Banisters concerns are based on the premise that our intended use of this space would interrupt or
potentially block his access to his parking area located directly behind his property. It should be noted that
this parking area is presently inaccessible from the right-of-way. This is due to the existence of a guardrail
and also daily parking allowed to exist within the right-of way by Mr. Banister.

Idr, Banister does contend, however, thet if for any reason he loses his present access to his parking ares,
presently located on India St., his only access would then be by use of the righi-of-way in question. With
respect to Mr. Banister, his concerns are baged on a possibility of loosing access from India 8t., although at
this time no threat of that exists. Even under the scenario that he was to lose, for any reason, his present
access form India St. then we still see no reason for his concerns based on the following scenario. The
entrance to M. Banister’s parking lot would be from Cornmercial 3t. along the shared right-of-way,
following anticipated traffic flow, and exiting by way of Bradbury Court, again, following the anticipated
traffic flow.

T have reviewed this scenario with Mr. Banister but unforiunately he strongly feels that his vehicles should
exit back through the shared right-of way onto Comumercial 8t.. This scenario, In our opinion, creates
concern regarding proper vehicle flow and safety, especially when confined to such a narrow passageway.

1 fully respect Mr. Banister’s positior, however, I feel his concerns are unsubstantiated,

Respectﬁ.ﬂly submitted,

David W. Richard
Branch Manager
BIW Five County Credit Union.
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AARON K. BALTES

October 20, 1999

Penny Littell, Esq. 0C7 24
City of Portland
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101
Re: BIW Five County Credit Union

Dear Penny:

I wanted to address a couple of issues that surfaced at the Planning Board meeting
on October 12, assuming you will pass this along to the Board members for their
consideration.

The first issue involves Board member Erin Rodriguez’s concerns that the City’s

ordinances put the Board in the untenable position of having to decide the scope of BIW
Five County Credit Union’s easement rights. Understandably, Mr. Rodriguez is

uncomfortable with that role and believes that 1t should be beyond the scope of what the
Board’s role. 1 agree with that whole-heartedly. He also believes, however, that the
Board is “stuck” with that role because the ordinance in effect mandates it. I respectfully
disagree with that conclusion. Let me explain.

Section 14-524(c) of the C.ity’s.vordinance req

nires that the erdit Union submit

b

written statements containing, among other things, a general summary of existing and
proposed easements OF other burdens now existing or to be placed upon the property,” as
contained in Subsection 14-524(c)(3), and «gyidence of the applicant’s title, right, or

°

interest in the property, including without {imitation deeds, leases, purchase options or
any other documentation,” as found in Subsection 14-524(c)(10).

I do not believe that that language mandates the conclusion that Mr. Rodriguez has
reached, i.e., that the Board must also make 2 Jegal ruling that the proposed use falls
within the scope of the “applicant’s title, right or interest in the property.” I agree with
your assessment that once such evidence is produced, which the Credit Union has
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produced, the fight over the scope of such rights falls on private parties. The Credit
Union has always realized that any other party that can establish rights in the
passageways would have the right to assert, in court if necessary, that the Credit Union’s
use is beyond the scope of its easement rights, even if the City approves the Credit
Union’s site plan. As you put if, the Credit Union would have to proceed “at its own
risk.”

1 can appreciate Mr. Rodriguez’s discomfort with the notion that the Board has to
make a legal ruling on the scope of the Credit Union’s easement rights. Again, the Credit
Union believes that it has submitted sufficient evidence establishing that it has easement
rights in the subject property. The Credit Union also believes that it has a strong legal
argument that the scope of those easement rights are such to allow it 10 utilize the
passageway as @ drive-through teller unit. We believe that the Credit Union’s position is
supported by, among other cases, the case of Guild v. Hinman, 605 A.2d 1190 (Me.
1997). In that case, the Law Court stated that the “use of an easement ‘may vary from
time-to-time with what is necessary to constitute full enjoyment of the premises[,]’
and an express easement may accommodate modern developments.” Id at 1192-93. As
you know, the Law Court has stated that the «construction of language in an easement
deed is a question of law that we independently review.” Fi<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>